
VENDOR INDEX  
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   

 

 

On Account of Ainsley Downs Stud, Te Kauwhata. 
(Box E 3 - 4) 

 181 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ........................... Laurelling (USA) 
 444 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ...................................... Striker 

On Account of Ardsley Stud Ltd, Masterton. 
(Box D 5 - 10, 22 - 24) 

 40 Brown Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ............................. Ella Louise 
 45 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Enyanna Marie 
 99 Bay Filly Ocean Park.................................... Galaya (IRE) 
 264 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose ............................... No Pushover 
 327 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .......................... Prosperity 
 348 Bay Filly Russian Revolution (AUS) ............. Rhema (AUS) 
 483 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) ................................ Threepence 
 637 Bay Filly Darci Brahma ........................................ Centree 
 639 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................... Champagne Tastes 

On Account of Beaufort Downs Ltd, North Canterbury. 
(Box I 20 - 26, 29) 

 5 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) .................... Dazzling Lady 
 84 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ................................ Fleece (GB) 
 128 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................ Highly Valued (GB) 
 193 Bay Colt So You Think ........................ Lost Diamond (GB) 
 277 Bay Colt Ocean Park.......................... One Mansini (AUS) 
 463 Chestnut Colt Nicconi (AUS) ........................ Swing Note (AUS) 
 512 Chestnut Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ............................... Viana 
 514 Bay Colt Dundeel ...................................Via Veneto (AUS) 

On Account of Beltana, Parnassus. 
(Box I 6) 

 73 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ......... Fast Summer Rock (AUS) 
On Account of Blandford Lodge, Matamata. (As Agent) 

(Box B 45 - 57) 
 38 Bay Filly North Pacific (AUS) .............. Electric Light (AUS) 
 132 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ..... Hot in High Heels (AUS) 
 200 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) .......................... Mackenzie Kate 
 223 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .............................. Mianina 
 236 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................................Miss Miller 
 261 Brown Colt So You Think ......................... Night Danza (AUS) 
 285 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) ...................................... Ouzo 
 313 Chestnut Filly Capitalist (AUS) .............................. Plaka (AUS) 
 319 Bay Filly Ocean Park................................... Poppy O'Neill 
 387 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ................................. Sexy Pins 
 437 Bay or Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................... Staryn Glenn 
 552 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ............................. Advert (USA) 
 572 Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) .................................... Ama la Vita 

On Account of Brighthill Farm, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box B 71 - 81) 

 50 Bay or Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Essayez (AUS) 
 75 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ...................................... Fawn 
 118 Black Colt Savabeel (AUS) ......................... Happy Endings 
 134 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) .................... Hui Hai Stars 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 168 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................... Kyrie Eleison 
 191 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) .................... Little Temple (GB) 
 253 Brown Filly Microphone (AUS) ................................ Nahema 
 291 Brown Filly Proisir (AUS) ........................................... Pander 
 334 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .............. Queen Boudicca 
 404 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ......................... Shortblackmini 
 614 Bay or Brown Filly Pierata (AUS) ........................ Bisou Bisou (AUS) 

On Account of Cambria Park, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 
(Box C 6) 

 170 Bay Colt Ace High (AUS) ............................. La Belle Beel 
On Account of Cambridge Stud, Cambridge. 

(Box I 33 - 37, 39 - 75) 
 35 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ................. Egyptian Cross (AUS) 
 44 Bay Filly King's Legacy (AUS) ................................. Enjay 
 77 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ....... Fearless Choice (AUS) 
 98 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. Fuld's Bet (AUS) 
 113 Brown or Grey Filly Almanzor (FR) .................. Gracious Grey (AUS) 
 120 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ..................... Hayley Grace 
 141 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................... Infliction (AUS) 
 151 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) .......................... Jessabeel 
 157 Bay Filly Yes Yes Yes (AUS) .................................. Kakariki 
 220 Bay Filly Street Boss (USA) ................................. Meghan 
 312 Bay Filly Farnan (AUS) ............................... Pizzazz (AUS) 
 318 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. Polyantha (AUS) 
 320 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Portofino 
 325 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ...................... Pretty to Sea 
 347 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) ........................................ Respin 
 352 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. River Mist (AUS) 
 358 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .......................... Romantic Time 
 385 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) .................. Semillon (IRE) 
 411 Bay Colt Brutal ......................................... Sistabeel (AUS) 
 428 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............... Special Diamond 
 438 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ...... Steer by the Stars (IRE) 
 439 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................ Stella's Honour 
 446 Bay Colt Embellish ........................ Stylish Achiever (AUS) 
 449 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. Subatomic (GB) 
 468 Bay Filly Too Darn Hot (GB) ................................ Tavispirit 
 475 Bay Filly Capitalist (AUS) ................. Thames Court (AUS) 
 500 Bay Filly Earthlight (IRE) ................ Under My Spell (AUS) 
 502 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ........... Untamed Diamond (AUS) 
 504 Bay Colt Toronado (IRE)............................ Valanetti (AUS) 
 506 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................... Vanity Queen (GB) 
 510 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) .......................... Vera Drake (FR) 
 515 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) .................. Via Veneto (FR) 
 516 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ...................... Victoria Belle 
 529 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) .................. Western Belle (AUS) 
 537 Bay Filly All Too Hard (AUS) ................................... Zabay 
 544 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ...................................Ziffel 
 547 Bay Colt Lonhro (AUS) ................................. Abidewithme 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 601 Brown Filly Almanzor (FR) .............................. Bavella (AUS) 
 626 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) .............. But Beautiful (IRE) 
 627 Bay Filly Ocean Park...................... Buy Me a Rock (AUS) 
 653 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............................. Choctoc 
 659 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) .............................. City Fair (GB) 

On Account of Carlaw Park, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box A 42 - 58, 64 - 66) 

 4 Black or Brown Filly Wootton Bassett (GB) ......... Dark Heather (AUS) 
 14 Bay Colt Written Tycoon (AUS) .............. Diamonds Galore 
 24 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) .............................. Dormez Vous 
 51 Bay or Brown Colt So You Think ............................ Estijmaam (AUS) 
 95 Brown Filly Trapeze Artist (AUS) ................... Frescoes (AUS) 
 97 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ....................... From Eden 
 107 Bay Filly Written By (AUS) .................. Glowing Trait (AUS) 
 156 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Kainui Rose 
 163 Bay Filly Maurice (JPN) ....................... Kings Brook (AUS) 
 175 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ..................... Lady Faustina (GB) 
 206 Bay Colt Ocean Park................................. Mandy O'Reilly 
 299 Bay Colt King's Legacy (AUS) ............. Peace Palace (GB) 
 315 Bay Colt Russian Camelot (IRE) ................ Playtime (AUS) 
 339 Black or Brown Filly Maurice (JPN) ................. Queen's Legacy (AUS) 
 434 Bay Colt Bivouac (AUS) ...................... Squandered (AUS) 
 456 Chestnut Colt Russian Revolution (AUS) . Super Cyclone (AUS) 
 467 Bay Filly Hellbent (AUS) ................................. Tango Gold 
 582 Black or Brown Filly Microphone (AUS) .................. Arabian Gift (IRE) 
 656 Brown Colt Ace High (AUS) ........................................ Ciana 
 682 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ... Cuddles for Layla (AUS) 

On Account of Cheltenham Stables, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box D 104 - 106) 

 59 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................... Evanescence 
 85 Bay Filly Bivouac (AUS) ..................... Fleet of Foot (AUS) 
 93 Bay Colt Dundeel ............................ French Skyline (AUS) 

On Account of Curraghmore, Te Awamutu. (As Agent) 
(Box G 59 - 60, 74 - 92, 94 - 99) 

 15 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ........ Distinctive Lass (AUS) 
 52 Bay Colt Churchill (IRE) ............. Estrella Especiale (AUS) 
 78 Bay Filly Churchill (IRE) ......................... Felicienne (AUS) 
 90 Chestnut Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Fortaleza 
 123 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ............................. Hectopascal 
 149 Bay Colt Shocking (AUS) ......................... Italian Princess 
 227 Bay Colt Snitzel (AUS) ............................... Milunka (AUS) 
 247 Bay Filly Ocean Park.............................. Mourasana (GB) 
 287 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ............................................ Pacific 
 289 Chestnut Filly Super Seth (AUS) ..................... Palomino (AUS) 
 304 Chestnut Colt Super Seth (AUS) ............................ Pennacchio 
 329 Bay Filly Dundeel ................................... Pure Faith (AUS) 
 331 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................ Purnima (AUS) 
 356 Bay or Brown Colt Ocean Park........................... Rolling in Thedeep 
 366 Bay Colt Ocean Park.................................. Ruthless Lady 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 375 Bay Filly Admire Mars (JPN) ................................. Savelle 
 423 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) ....................... Soubrettes 
 427 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ........Sparkle and Shine (AUS) 
 431 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .................. Spirit of Galway 
 455 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ....................... Sunny Rose 
 509 Bay Filly Dundeel ...................................... Vendella (AUS) 
 513 Bay or Brown Filly Wootton Bassett (GB) .............. Via Napoli (AUS) 
 538 Bay Filly Cosmic Force (AUS) ........................... Zadancer 
 560 Bay Filly Darci Brahma ............................... Alagant Satin 
 597 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................... Backless 
 605 Bay Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ............................. Bella Court 
 619 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) .............................. Bonniegirl 
 623 Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) ............................................ Breizh 

On Account of Elsdon Park, Matamata. 
(Box C 72 - 88) 

 39 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) .......................... Eleonora 
 55 Bay Colt Zoustar (AUS) ............................... Evalina (AUS) 
 63 Bay or Brown Filly Proisir (AUS) ........................................Fairygem 
 79 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ............Femme Britannia (AUS) 
 196 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ............................. Lovecharm 
 211 Brown or Grey Colt Savabeel (AUS) .......................... Mary d'Or (FR) 
 275 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ..................................... O'Misty 
 341 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) .............................. Quizzy Lizzy 
 350 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) .............................. Riva Capri 
 361 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ............................. Rosa Carolina 
 370 Bay Colt Alabama Express (AUS) ............. Santa Catarina 
 453 Bay Colt Ardrossan (AUS) ........................... Sunday Rose 
 469 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ........................ Tears of an Angel 
 586 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ......................................... Arija 
 622 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ...................... Brancolare (AUS) 
 662 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) .......................... Collay (AUS) 
 673 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ................................... Cortado 

On Account of Grangewilliam Stud, Whanganui. 
(Box E 60 - 62) 

 126 Brown Colt Zed ..................................................... Hermione 
 383 Brown Colt Derryn (AUS) .................................. Secret Spirit 
 400 Chestnut Filly Zed ..................................................... Shezakiwi 

On Account of Hallmark Stud, Te Kauwhata. 
(Box D 52 - 53, 59 - 72) 

 17 Chestnut Colt Starspangledbanner (AUS)Dolly Fabulous (AUS) 
 21 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) .................................. Donna Marie 
 49 Chestnut Colt Bivouac (AUS) ......................... Espresso Martini 
 154 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ................................ Julieta 
 192 Brown Filly Blue Point (IRE) ................................ Lodi (AUS) 
 262 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) .................. Nimbletoes (AUS) 
 371 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) .................................. Saoirse 
 372 Bay Colt Churchill (IRE) ................................... Sasanqua 
 421 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................................... Sorellina 
 540 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................... Za Za Gabor (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 551 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Adriatico 
 631 Bay Filly Dundeel ...................................... Candela (AUS) 
 646 Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................................... Chenille 
 648 Chestnut Filly Almanzor (FR) ............................... Chesapeake 
 663 Brown Filly So You Think ................................. Collins (AUS) 
 668 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................. Cool 'n' Sassy (AUS) 

On Account of Haunui Farm, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box B 6 - 35) 

 47 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ......................Equestrienne 
 89 Bay Colt Ocean Park..................... Forever and Ever (IRE) 
 106 Bay Colt Camelot (GB) .......................... Glengowan (IRE) 
 108 Black or Brown Filly Too Darn Hot (GB) ....... Golden Conquest (AUS) 
 130 Chestnut Filly The Autumn Sun (AUS) .................. Hi Gorgeous 
 142 Brown Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) ......................... Influencer 
 145 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ...................... Ipanema Girl 
 147 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ................................ Irish Blues 
 162 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ................................... Khales 
 205 Bay Filly Russian Revolution (AUS) ........... Maleeka Blues 
 216 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) .................................. Matauri 
 273 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ............................ O'Maille 
 288 Bay Filly Castelvecchio (AUS) ...... Palace Whispers (AUS) 
 332 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Qiji Sunlight 
 353 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ............................ Rockabyebaby 
 359 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) ............... Romantic Vision 
 360 Bay Colt Snitzel (AUS) .....................................Rondinella 
 388 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. Shadow Dancer 
 416 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) .......................... Snitz of Time 
 442 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ..................... Stolen Gem (AUS) 
 464 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................Symphonic 
 470 Bay Colt King's Legacy (AUS) ........ Tears of Jupiter (AUS) 
 489 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Tinnelly 
 491 Grey Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .............................. Tolgarth 
 496 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) .................... True Heart (AUS) 
 581 Chestnut Colt Justify (USA) ..................................... Aotea Miss 
 583 Chestnut Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................... Arabian Night (GB) 
 592 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) .......................... A Touch of Ruby 
 635 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................................... Celeris 
 655 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park............................................. Chorus 

On Account of Henley Park, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box H 9 - 13) 

 222 Bay Filly Cool Aza Beel .................... Meteoric Lass (AUS) 
 278 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ........ Oneworld Onedream (AUS) 
 494 Bay Filly So You Think ........................ Transversale (AUS) 
 530 Bay Filly The Autumn Sun (AUS) ........... Whatadeel (AUS) 
 651 Bay or Brown Colt Maurice (JPN) ........................... Chicquita (AUS) 

On Account of HGT Bloodstock Ltd, Feilding. (As Agent) 
(Box H 63 - 66) 

 232 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Miss Contessa 
 321 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Posavina 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 344 Bay or Brown Colt Justify (USA) .................................. Reilly Lincoln 
 571 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ...................... Alternative Fact 
On Account of Highline Thoroughbreds, Cambridge. (As Agent) 

(Box E 73 - 79, 82) 
 91 Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) .................................. Foxy Cougar 
 178 Brown Colt El Roca (AUS) ................................ La Landonne 
 224 Brown Colt I Am Invincible (AUS) ................ Midnight Revels 
 241 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) .................................... Miss Vegas 
 377 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ....................................... Savette 
 485 Bay Filly Written By (AUS) ........................ Thwayya (AUS) 
 556 Bay Colt Ocean Park........................... Agent Provocateur 
 593 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ............................................ Attalla 

On Account of Highview, Hamilton. 
(Box D 11 - 12) 

 557 Bay Colt Spirit of Boom (AUS) ................ Aiden Sea (IRE) 
 625 Chestnut Colt Proisir (AUS) ...................................... Brookbars 

On Account of Inglewood Stud, Kaiapoi. 
(Box I 1, 8 - 17) 

 18 Brown Colt Bivouac (AUS) ........................ Dolly's Wig (AUS) 
 115 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ................ Green Roller (AUS) 
 208 Bay Filly Harry Angel (IRE) ................... Marcheechi (AUS) 
 244 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ............................. Monrecour 
 251 Chestnut Filly Ocean Park.......................................... Mystique 
 295 Bay Filly Dundeel ...................................Parmalove (AUS) 
 382 Bay Colt War Decree (USA) ......................... Secret Scent 
 406 Bay Filly Ocean Park................................. Shuffled (AUS) 
 545 Bay Filly Brazen Beau (AUS) .................................. Zigwig 
 598 Bay Colt Lucky Vega (IRE) ..................................... Badea 
 617 Brown Colt Spirit of Boom (AUS) .........................Blackbook 

On Account of Jamieson Park, Mangatawhiri. 
(Box A 28 - 39) 

 3 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ........................ Dariana (AUS) 
 173 Bay Filly Ghaiyyath (IRE).................. Lady Amhurst (AUS) 
 276 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ......................... O'Naturelle 
 342 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................... Rare Delight (AUS) 
 343 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ........................ Refreshing (AUS) 
 368 Bay Colt Ocean Park....................... Sacred Charm (AUS) 
 405 Chestnut Colt Justify (USA) ............................ Shoulders (AUS) 
 451 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ....................... Summer's Day 
 479 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ..................... Thee Auld Floozie 
 527 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ........................ Wedding (AUS) 
 567 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................ Alluring Belle (AUS) 
 677 Brown Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ................. Coyote Miss (AUS) 

On Account of Kaha Nui Farm, Ohaupo. 
(Box D 97 - 103) 

 54 Bay Filly Darci Brahma ................................. Eva Cassidy 
 155 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................ Justlikeyasister 
 174 Bay Filly Zoustar (AUS) ....................... Lady Cartier (AUS) 
 282 Chestnut Filly Capitalist (AUS) ........... Our Pride and Joy (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 283 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Outflank (AUS) 
 543 Bay Colt Churchill (IRE) ............................. Zermatt (AUS) 
 630 Bay Colt Deep Field (AUS) .......... Californiasurprise (AUS) 

On Account of Kilgravin Lodge, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box C 60 - 71) 

 6 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ....................................... Deb 
 198 Bay Colt Ace High (AUS) ..................................... Lunada 
 225 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ........ Midnite Rendezvous 
 250 Chestnut Colt King's Legacy (AUS) ..................... My Chicharita 
 290 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................ Palos de Lago 
 420 Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) ............................ Somethymesoon 
 480 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) .................... The Fairy's Kiss (AUS) 
 501 Bay Colt Ocean Park.......................... Underthemoonlight 
 531 Chestnut Filly Hanseatic (AUS) ...................... What a Smasher 
 561 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............................... Alamer 
 643 Brown Colt Turn Me Loose .................................. Chapchick 
 649 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ....................................... Chic 

On Account of Koru Thoroughbreds Ltd, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box B 61 - 65) 

 42 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Emira (AUS) 
 105 Chestnut Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ..................................... Glaze 
 258 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ....................... Neapolitan 
 511 Brown Filly Almanzor (FR) ............................... Vernal (AUS) 
 532 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ............................... Whatevs (AUS) 

On Account of Landsdowne Park Ltd, Ohaupo. 
(Box G 1 - 24) 

 12 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ...... Diamond Dream (AUS) 
 102 Brown Filly Harry Angel (IRE) ................................ Getemhel 
 104 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................... Giggleswick (AUS) 
 129 Brown Filly Vadamos (FR) ................... High Tranquility (GB) 
 176 Bay Colt King's Legacy (AUS) ............. Lady Iveagh (AUS) 
 209 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ..................... Maria Grazia 
 298 Bay Filly Ocean Park............................. Pattamada (AUS) 
 307 Brown Filly Bivouac (AUS) ............................... Phoenix Park 
 311 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Pipi Beel 
 323 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................... Power Dream 
 326 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) .................... Pristino (AUS) 
 369 Bay Colt Ocean Park................................................ Sade 
 384 Bay Filly Written Tycoon (AUS) ................................ Selica 
 412 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................ Sitting on a Hill 
 414 Bay Filly Anders (AUS) ............................ Smiles for Layla 
 432 Bay Colt Ribchester (IRE) ..................... Spirit of Sandford 
 462 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ............................... Sweet Treat 
 499 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ............ Unbeatable Dancer (IRE) 
 507 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ................ Vaudesir (AUS) 
 578 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) .................................. Aniceta 
 609 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Bewitching 
 613 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) .............................. Biscuit 
 636 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ........................................Celestine 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 660 Bay Colt Deep Field (AUS) ................................ Claddagh 
 661 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) .................. Cold Shoulder 
 664 Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) ................ Come on Vogue (AUS) 

On Account of Leanach Lodge Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box A 11, 21 - 24) 

 11 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ....................... Devon Doll 
 260 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ..................... New Status Quo 
 314 Brown Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ......... Platinum Diva (AUS) 
 426 Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) ................. So You Sparkle (AUS) 
 443 Chestnut Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Stonedance 

On Account of Little Avondale Stud, Masterton. 
(Box D 25 - 41, 45 - 50, 54) 

 26 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) .................................Dreamer 
 68 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) ......................... Farrelly (AUS) 
 199 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Luscious Legs 
 233 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Miss Hoi Polloi 
 249 Brown Filly The Autumn Sun (AUS) ................. Mummentum 
 256 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................................. Navapura 
 265 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ............................. Not a Jaffa 
 300 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ....................................Pedestal 
 330 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ............................. Pure Lorde 
 364 Bay Filly Farnan (AUS) ......................................... Rosetta 
 373 Chestnut Filly Bivouac (AUS) ..................................... Savanna 
 398 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ......................... Shespending 
 457 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ........... Superior Choice (AUS) 
 459 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .............................. Surveillance 
 473 Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) ...................................... Tenacity 
 486 Chestnut Colt Written By (AUS) ............................ Tie Me Down 
 524 Bay or Brown Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ............................. Waikaha 
 539 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) .............................. Zaspin (AUS) 
 550 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) ..... A Chance to Dream (AUS) 
 562 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................... Alam Mo Na (AUS) 
 573 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ................... Amal Rose (AUS) 
 576 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ...................... Anaween (AUS) 
 579 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) .............................. Anniesstar 
 672 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ................. Cornerstone (AUS) 

On Account of Lyndhurst Farm, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box E 18 - 20) 

 140 Bay Colt Peltzer (AUS) ........................ Infinite Love (AUS) 
 351 Bay Colt The Autumn Sun (AUS) ....................... River Drift 
 620 Bay or Brown Colt Spirit of Boom (AUS) ............ Boogiedayz (AUS) 

On Account of Mapperley Stud Ltd, Matamata. 
(Box D 76 - 81, 87 - 94) 

 1 Bay Colt Tarzino .................................... Dame Mapperley 
 2 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) .................................. Damesel 
 66 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ....................... Fantasize (AUS) 
 96 Bay Filly King's Legacy (AUS) .............. Fresh Hope (AUS) 
 137 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ..................... Ijaaza (AUS) 
 248 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ............................... Moyrabella 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 292 Bay Filly Ocean Park..................................... Panna Cotta 
 440 Bay Filly Russian Camelot (IRE) ........ Sticking Point (AUS) 
 450 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ................ Sultry Assassin 
 466 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ...................... Tamarama (AUS) 
 484 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ..................... Thunder Machine 
 522 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ................................. Vis Ta Vie 
 589 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ......................... Astardia (AUS) 
 608 Bay Filly Russian Camelot (IRE) ........... Bewildering (AUS) 

On Account of Milan Park, Cambridge. 
(Box E 41 - 59) 

 16 Bay Colt Farnan (AUS) .................... Diva von Tessa (AUS) 
 25 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ............................ Dragon Robe 
 184 Bay or Brown Colt Ocean Park............................................ Legless 
 197 Chestnut Colt Justify (USA) ...........................................Lubaya 
 201 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ..................... Madam Woo (AUS) 
 243 Bay Colt Written By (AUS) ............................ Molto Veloce 
 336 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ................ Queen of Lions 
 378 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ........................ Savvy Dreams 
 419 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ....................... Sombreuil (AUS) 
 447 Brown Colt Doubtland (AUS) ........................ Suadela (AUS) 
 476 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) .......... The Diamond One (AUS) 
 497 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ..................... Turquoise Coast 
 536 Bay Colt Doubtland (AUS) ..................................... Yatima 
 568 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ......................... Alpine Charm 
 569 Bay Filly Vancouver (AUS) .............................. Alpine Julz 
 591 Bay Colt Bivouac (AUS) ..............................Atlanta Peach 
 607 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ........................... Betsy (AUS) 
 624 Brown Filly Ocean Park............................................ Brianna 
 633 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................. Cashmere 

On Account of Pencarrow Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box H 5 - 8, 14 - 30, 34 - 36) 

 7 Brown Colt Frosted (USA) ......................................Deliciano 
 43 Bay Colt Ole Kirk (AUS) ................................... Empyrean 
 62 Chestnut Filly Justify (USA) .......................................... Fair Isle 
 86 Bay Colt All Too Hard (AUS) ....................... Floating Heart 
 87 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ......................... Flourishing 
 139 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ....................... Indomitable 
 143 Bay Filly Dundeel ............................................. Insouciant 
 146 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ....................................... Irion 
 148 Bay Colt Pierro (AUS)...................................... I Say Hello 
 169 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ....................................La Adelita 
 203 Chestnut Filly Toronado (IRE)........................ Madrugada (IRE) 
 210 Bay Colt Kingman (GB)....................Marsden Cross (IRE) 
 293 Brown Colt Astern (AUS) ............................................ Papilio 
 305 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ................................. Peppino 
 316 Bay Colt Ocean Park........................................ Podravina 
 407 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ......................... Silver Eclipse 
 410 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ..................................... Siracusa 
 413 Bay Colt King's Legacy (AUS) ........................... Skywards 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 587 Bay Colt Street Boss (USA) ................................ Arpeggio 
 588 Brown Colt Yes Yes Yes (AUS) ......................... Assume (IRE) 
 612 Bay Colt Anders (AUS) .....................................Birdie May 
 644 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) .............. Charmont (AUS) 
 671 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ........................... Corinthia 
 675 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ........................... Cote d'Or 

On Account of Phoenix Park, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box E 5 - 17, 25) 

 92 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) .................. French Lion (AUS) 
 172 Chestnut Colt Saxon Warrior (JPN) .................. La Dama (AUS) 
 257 Bay Colt King of Comedy (IRE) ..................... Navy Beach 
 268 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .......................... Nucleonic 
 340 Chestnut Colt Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Question Mark 
 345 Bay Filly Staphanos (JPN) ........ Rekindled Outlook (AUS) 
 417 Grey Colt Sweynesse (AUS) .............................. Snow Line 
 471 Grey Colt Reliable Man (GB) .................................... Teatro 
 481 Bay Filly Ocean Park........................................ The Lustre 
 482 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) .................................... The Pearler 
 498 Bay or Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ...................... Twoznotenough 
 563 Bay Colt Royal Meeting (IRE) ............. Alana's Party (AUS) 
 599 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) .................... Bak da Chief 
 641 Bay Filly Medaglia d'Oro (USA) .. Channeled's Lady (USA) 

On Account of Prima Park, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box E 63 - 68) 

 76 Bay Filly Ocean Park......................................Faye Presto 
 228 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) ............................... Mini Pearl 
 229 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) .................................. Minnaleo 
 294 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ........................................... Paris 
 391 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ....................... Shanina (AUS) 
 393 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) .......................... Shanzam (AUS) 

On Account of Ralph Thoroughbreds, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 
(Box I 27 - 28) 

 433 Brown Colt So You Think ............................ Splendido (AUS) 
 508 Brown Filly Harry Angel (IRE) ................................. Velocitea 

On Account of Rich Hill Stud, Matamata. 
(Box A 84, 93 - 115) 

 56 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ............................. Evaline 
 67 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................... Fantastic Honour 
 69 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ................................. Fascinate Me 
 103 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ............................ Giardini 
 119 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ...................................... Hayle Bay 
 133 Brown Colt Ace High (AUS) ................................ Hot in Pink 
 144 Brown Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................... Inthespotlight 
 235 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ..................... Miss Krisdel 
 239 Bay Colt Ace High (AUS) ................................ Miss Thorn 
 263 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) ........................... No More Doubt 
 281 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................ Our Lady Gaga 
 308 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ............................................ Piazza 
 362 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) .............................. Rosaleen Dubh 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 380 Bay or Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) .................................. Scottish Star 
 389 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ........................................ Shaheen 
 396 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ..................................... She's Aloof 
 401 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ....................... Shez Sinsational 
 402 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ..................................Shock Shock 
 408 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ...................... Sima (AUS) 
 418 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ........................... Snow Petal (AUS) 
 430 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................. Speed of Light 
 472 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ................................ Temolie (AUS) 
 574 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ............................ Amonmarie 
 606 Bay Colt Shocking (AUS) .......................... Berzallia (AUS) 

On Account of Riversley Park Ltd, Ohaupo. 
(Box C 37 - 48, 54 - 58) 

 10 Bay or Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) ..................................... Desert Star 
 29 Brown Colt Blue Point (IRE) ....................... Dual Lane (AUS) 
 31 Bay Colt Pierro (AUS)............................................... Duby 
 64 Bay Colt Hellbent (AUS) ................. Fanciful Dream (AUS) 
 74 Bay Filly King's Legacy (AUS) .... Fatal Rendezvous (AUS) 
 80 Bay Colt Hellbent (AUS) ....................................... Fibbers 
 88 Bay Colt Tarzino ............................................. Flying Orca 
 94 Bay Filly So You Think ............................. French Success 
 182 Grey Filly Blue Point (IRE) .................................. Le Castile 
 194 Bay Colt Ocean Park................................... Lost in Dubai 
 204 Bay Colt Tagaloa (AUS)......................... Makrooma (AUS) 
 237 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) .......................... Miss Opulence 
 303 Bay Colt War Decree (USA) ............................. Pendleton 
 379 Chestnut Colt Per Incanto (USA) .................................. Sayyzel 
 397 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................. She's Apples (IRE) 
 465 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ......................... Tactless (AUS) 
 650 Bay Colt Hellbent (AUS) .................................. Chickasaw 

On Account of Seaton Park Ltd, Morrinsville. (As Agent) 
(Box D 95 - 96) 

 338 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ........................ Queen Sabeel 
 436 Chestnut Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................ Starry Heights 

On Account of The Oaks Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box A 3 - 10) 

 19 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ....................... Dominance 
 57 Bay or Brown Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ................... Evana Rahma 
 158 Bay Colt Magna Grecia (IRE) ..................................... Kali 
 186 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ........................ Leica Lady 
 324 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .................... Powerful Story 
 386 Bay Colt Darci Brahma .................................. Seven Seas 
 415 Bay or Brown Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ........................... Smoulder 
 618 Bay or Brown Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) .......................Blanket Bay 

On Account of Trelawney Stud Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box E 22 - 24, 27 - 40) 

 30 Bay Filly Ocean Park......................................... Dubonnet 
 71 Bay Filly Ocean Park....................... Fashion Sense (AUS) 
 100 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ........................... Gallwitz (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 138 Bay Colt Snitzel (AUS) ..................................... Indecision 
 150 Bay Filly Ocean Park......................................... Jacquetta 
 152 Bay Filly Toronado (IRE)................................Joan's a Jett 
 171 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ..................... L'Acclamation (GB) 
 180 Bay Filly All Too Hard (AUS) ................................. Laurant 
 270 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) .................................. Oceans Eight 
 271 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............... Okahu Bay (AUS) 
 306 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ................................. Perroquet 
 354 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ........... Rockadubai (AUS) 
 367 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) .................... Ruud Van Slaats 
 429 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................... Special Light (AUS) 
 520 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .......................... Vinevale (AUS) 
 534 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park..................................... Winkelmann 
 585 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) .............. Are There Any (AUS) 

On Account of Waikato Stud Ltd, Matamata. 
(Box F 1 - 83) 

 8 Brown Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................................ Deluxe 
 20 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ........................... Donna Imelda 
 22 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) .....................................Doolally 
 23 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) .................................. Do Ra Mi 
 34 Bay Filly Ocean Park........................... Early Morning Rise 
 37 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ................................. Eleanor Rigby 
 53 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................... Etiquette 
 61 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) .................................... Fabric 
 65 Bay Colt Ocean Park.......................................... Fan Club 
 70 Bay Colt Ocean Park........................... Fashionably (AUS) 
 82 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................................. Flamingo 
 101 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................................ Genius 
 109 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ............................. Gold Fever 
 110 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Gold Spice 
 111 Bay Colt Ocean Park.......................................... Goodsav 
 117 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Happily 
 122 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ................................. Heartfelt 
 131 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ............................. Hopscotch 
 135 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................................... Hurry 
 136 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) .................................. Ignored 
 159 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Kansas 
 164 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ............................................Knew It 
 179 Bay Filly Ocean Park...................................... Laura Clark 
 195 Brown Filly Tivaci (AUS) ......................................... Loveable 
 212 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ....................................... Mary Gold 
 214 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ............................... Mary Quant 
 215 Chestnut Filly Super Seth (AUS) .......................... Masquerade 
 217 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ...................... Mawzoona (AUS) 
 218 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................... Maxmara 
 230 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ........................ Miss Adventure 
 240 Chestnut Colt Super Seth (AUS) ......................... Miss Valencia 
 242 Grey Colt Tivaci (AUS) ................................. Mohegan Star 
 266 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ..................................Not Santa 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 267 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ........................................... Novelty 
 284 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ....................... Out of the Park 
 296 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................. Pasadena 
 297 Bay Filly Ocean Park................................ Pastrana (AUS) 
 302 Bay or Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................................... Pendant 
 310 Bay Filly Ocean Park........................... Pico Turquino (GB) 
 317 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ..................................... Polish 
 335 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................... Queen Leonora 
 346 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Residential 
 374 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ................................ Savaplay 
 376 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ........................Save the Stars 
 394 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ..................................... Shellac 
 403 Bay Colt Ocean Park...................................... Shopaholic 
 409 Bay or Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Simply You 
 422 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) .................................... So Splendid 
 445 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ......................... Style by Design 
 448 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) .................................. Suavito 
 452 Chestnut Filly Ocean Park.......................................... Sunburst 
 454 Bay or Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Sunniva 
 461 Bay Colt Ardrossan (AUS) ................................ Swarovski 
 477 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ...................................... Thee 
 478 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ............................. Thee Affair 
 487 Chestnut Colt Super Seth (AUS) ............................. Tiff and Co 
 490 Chestnut Filly Super Seth (AUS) ................................. Together 
 492 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) .......................................... Toss Up 
 493 Bay Colt Ocean Park............................................. Touting 
 518 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) .................................... Villifye 
 519 Bay Filly Ocean Park........................................ Vinaceous 
 521 Bay Colt Super Seth (AUS) ...................................Virginia 
 525 Bay Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ................................. Wannabe 
 533 Bay Filly Ocean Park......................................... White Turf 
 535 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ................................... Without Flaw 
 542 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................................. Zelitist 
 549 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ........................... Absolutely Me 
 590 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ................................. As You Please 
 595 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ............................. Baby Face 
 596 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) .......................... Baby Shacks 
 600 Bay Filly Blue Point (IRE) ..................................... Bargain 
 604 Chestnut Colt Super Seth (AUS) ...................... Believe You Me 
 610 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ........................................ Bingo 
 621 Bay or Brown Filly Tivaci (AUS) ....................................... Boulevard 
 629 Bay Colt Ocean Park....................................... Californian 
 632 Bay Filly Ocean Park.............................. Caramel Sundae 
 645 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) .................................... Cheex 
 652 Bay or Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Chilled Out 
 657 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ....................................... Cindy Cee 
 666 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) ................. Common Courtesy 
 669 Grey Colt Ocean Park...................................... Cool Storm 
 674 Bay Colt Ardrossan (AUS) .................................. Costume 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Wainui Ltd, Hastings. 
(Box B 58 - 59) 

 127 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ...................... High Chapache 
 554 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ..................................... Affrettando 

On Account of Wentwood Grange, Cambridge. 
(Box H 32 - 33, 37 - 62, 67 - 69) 

 13 Bay Colt Tagaloa (AUS)................. Diamondsandbubbles 
 32 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) .......Duchessofcambridge 
 41 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ................. Emily Margaret 
 116 Chestnut Filly Written By (AUS) ................... Gypsy Snitz (AUS) 
 121 Bay Filly Microphone (AUS) .................. Head Over Boots 
 125 Bay Colt Pride of Dubai (AUS) ........ Helluva Crown (AUS) 
 183 Brown Colt Trapeze Artist (AUS) ...................... Le Ciel (AUS) 
 187 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Leigh Valley 
 207 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .............. Mangaroa Flo Jo 
 231 Bay Filly Too Darn Hot (GB) .......... Miss Challenger (AUS) 
 254 Bay Colt Ocean Park.....................Namurian Sunset (IRE) 
 255 Bay Filly All Too Hard (AUS) ........ Natural Selection (AUS) 
 280 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................... Our Abbadean 
 286 Bay Colt Admire Mars (JPN) .............. Overreactive (AUS) 
 322 Chestnut Colt King of Comedy (IRE) .................. Potions (AUS) 
 355 Bay Filly Tarzino ................................ Rocks for Me (AUS) 
 395 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................... Shenandoah 
 399 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ...................... She's Slinky 
 425 Bay Filly Pierro (AUS)....................... So You Merge (AUS) 
 488 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ................... Tiffany Gem (AUS) 
 505 Bay Colt The Autumn Sun (AUS) ....................... Valley Girl 
 517 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) .............................. Vihari (AUS) 
 558 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose ........................................ Aiguille 
 566 Bay Filly King's Legacy (AUS) ................................. Alloro 
 577 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose ....................... Angel Child (AUS) 
 603 Bay Filly Bivouac (AUS) .................. Beela Hudood (AUS) 
 638 Bay Colt Sweynesse (AUS) .................. Champagne Katie 
 640 Bay Colt Hellbent (AUS) ....................... Champalou (AUS) 
 654 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ........................................ Choice 
 667 Grey Filly Dundeel ......................................... Conch (AUS) 
 680 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ......................... Crescendo 

On Account of Westbury Stud, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box C 7 - 9, 15 - 36) 

 46 Bay Colt Tarzino ..................................................... Epona 
 60 Bay Filly Tarzino ........................................... Evolve (AUS) 
 81 Brown Filly Shamus Award (AUS) ... Fille Champagne (AUS) 
 153 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................... Jolie Blonde (AUS) 
 177 Bay Filly Tarzino ...............................Lady Primrose (AUS) 
 213 Bay Filly Tarzino ............................Mary of Modena (AUS) 
 219 Bay Filly El Roca (AUS) ........................................ Megara 
 226 Black or Grey Filly Reliable Man (GB) .... Midtown Manhattan (AUS) 
 301 Grey Colt Reliable Man (GB) ............................ Pele (AUS) 
 363 Bay Colt Redwood (GB) ............. Roses All the Way (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 424 Chestnut Filly Reliable Man (GB) .... Sovereign Diamond (AUS) 
 441 Bay Colt El Roca (AUS) ..................... Stolen Dance (AUS) 
 474 Bay Filly El Roca (AUS) ................. Test My Resolve (AUS) 
 503 Bay Filly Tarzino .................................... Up and Up (AUS) 
 526 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. Waterfalls (AUS) 
 528 Chestnut Filly Reliable Man (GB) ................ Wednesday Rocks 
 546 Brown Colt Reliable Man (GB) ........................... Zulia (AUS) 
 555 Bay Colt Tarzino .................................. Afghanistan (AUS) 
 570 Bay Colt Redwood (GB) ..................... Alta Floresta (AUS) 
 575 Bay or Brown Colt El Roca (AUS) .................................... Amy Belle 
 580 Black Colt El Roca (AUS) .......................... Anthology (AUS) 
 584 Bay Colt Reliable Man (GB) ............. Arapaho Miss (AUS) 
 628 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Cagliari 
 665 Bay Filly Reliable Man (GB) .............. Commiserate (AUS) 
 681 Bay Colt Reliable Man (GB) ........... Cristallo Rosso (AUS) 

On Account of White Robe Lodge, Mosgiel. 
(Box I 7, 18 - 19) 

 48 Brown Filly Ancient Spirit (GER) ......................... Erin's Babe 
 58 Bay Colt Ancient Spirit (GER) ................... Evancho (AUS) 
 676 Bay Filly Ancient Spirit (GER) ................................ Coulee 

On Account of Windsor Park Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box G 25 - 58, 61 - 73) 

 27 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ................... Dresden Park 
 28 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose ............................. Drop the Beat 
 33 Bay Colt Russian Camelot (IRE) ........Duchess of Windsor 
 72 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ......... Fastnet Rose (AUS) 
 83 Chestnut Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ........................... Flavigny 
 112 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ....................... Grace Park 
 114 Bay Colt Maurice (JPN) ...................... Greatest Joy (AUS) 
 124 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ..................... Hello It's Me 
 160 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose ............................. Karmann Ghia 
 165 Bay Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ................................. Korowai 
 166 Chestnut Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .......................... Kylie Bax 
 167 Bay Filly Exceedance (AUS) ............... Kyoto Moon (AUS) 
 188 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ..... Let's Get Married (IRE) 
 189 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ........................... Lips of an Angel 
 190 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .................... Lisitsa (AUS) 
 202 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ....... Made to Order (AUS) 
 221 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ................................. Meir 
 234 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ............................ Missile Crisis 
 245 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ........ Monteferrante (AUS) 
 246 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose .................................. Moot Point 
 252 Bay Filly Bivouac (AUS) ............................. Naadirah (FR) 
 259 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose ........................... Near Time (GB) 
 269 Brown Filly Savabeel (AUS) ...................................... Nymph 
 272 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ........................... O'Lovely 
 279 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ...... On the Que Tee (AUS) 
 309 Bay Colt Capitalist (AUS) .......................... Piccatric (AUS) 
 328 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ... Prove Your Worth (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 333 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ......................... Qiji Vision 
 337 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ......................... Queen of the Prom 
 349 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .............. Risque Business 
 365 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ................... Royal Welcome (GB) 
 381 Bay Filly Vanbrugh (AUS) ...................... Sea Dweller (GB) 
 390 Bay Colt Yes Yes Yes (AUS) ................................ Shamani 
 435 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ................ Star of Bombay 
 458 Bay Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) .......................... Supreme 
 460 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ...................................... Suzie Kaye 
 495 Bay Filly The Autumn Sun (AUS) .............. Travessia (JPN) 
 523 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ............................. Viviane 
 548 Chestnut Filly Circus Maximus (IRE) ... Absolutelycertain (AUS) 
 559 Chestnut Colt Turn Me Loose .................................. Akela Belle 
 564 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose ............................ Albatross Point 
 565 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ............ All Day Baby (AUS) 
 602 Bay Colt Ocean Park............................ Bay Missile (AUS) 
 611 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) .......... Bint Piavonic (AUS) 
 616 Bay Filly Turn Me Loose ............................... Black Beauty 
 642 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ............................... Chaparella 
 647 Chestnut Colt Churchill (IRE) .................... Chenin Blanc (AUS) 
 670 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) ............................ Cool Tart 
 678 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ....................... Crafty Jess 
 679 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ... Cream of the Crop (AUS) 

On Account of Woburn Farm, Ohaupo. 
(Box A 59 - 63, 67 - 75) 

 9 Brown Colt Fastnet Rock (AUS) ................... Deokyhe (AUS) 
 36 Bay Filly Maurice (JPN) ............................. Eimhear (AUS) 
 161 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ............................... Kate Cross 
 185 Bay Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) .................. Legless Veuve 
 238 Brown or Grey Colt Tagaloa (AUS)......................... Miss Sentimental 
 274 Brown Colt Wootton Bassett (GB) ................O'Marilyn (AUS) 
 357 Bay Filly North Pacific (AUS) ................. Romabella (AUS) 
 392 Bay Colt Tagaloa (AUS).................... Shantha's Girl (AUS) 
 541 Black or Brown Filly Russian Revolution (AUS) .............. Zealot (AUS) 
 553 Chestnut Colt Written Tycoon (AUS) ................. Affairoftheheart 
 594 Bay or Brown Colt North Pacific (AUS) ........ Auckland Beauty (AUS) 
 615 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ...................... Bits and Pieces 
 634 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) .................. Cassini (AUS) 
 658 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ...................... Cinnadream (AUS) 



STABLING INDEX 
 

 

Vendor Name Box  

 
A 

THE OAKS STUD, Cambridge 3-10 
LEANACH LODGE LTD, Cambridge 11, 21-24 
JAMIESON PARK, Mangatawhiri 28-39 
CARLAW PARK, Ohaupo 42-58, 64-66 
WOBURN FARM, Ohaupo 59-63, 67-75 
RICH HILL STUD, Matamata 84, 93-115 
 

B 
HAUNUI FARM, Karaka 6-35 
BLANDFORD LODGE, Matamata 45-57 
WAINUI LTD, Hastings 58-59 
KORU THOROUGHBREDS LTD, Ohaupo 61-65 
BRIGHTHILL FARM, Hamilton 71-81 
 

C 
CAMBRIA PARK, Pukekohe 6 
WESTBURY STUD, Karaka 7-9, 15-36 
RIVERSLEY PARK LTD, Ohaupo 37-48, 54-58 
KILGRAVIN LODGE, Matamata 60-71 
ELSDON PARK, Matamata 72-88 
 

D 
ARDSLEY STUD LTD, Masterton 5-10, 22-24 
HIGHVIEW, Hamilton 11-12 
LITTLE AVONDALE STUD, Masterton 25-41, 45-50, 54 
HALLMARK STUD, Te Kauwhata 52-53, 59-72 
MAPPERLEY STUD LTD, Matamata 76-81, 87-94 
SEATON PARK LTD, Morrinsville 95-96 
KAHA NUI FARM, Ohaupo 97-103 
CHELTENHAM STABLES, Cambridge 104-106 
 

E 
AINSLEY DOWNS STUD, Te Kauwhata 3-4 
PHOENIX PARK, Ohaupo 5-17, 25 
LYNDHURST FARM, Cambridge 18-20 
TRELAWNEY STUD LTD, Cambridge 22-24, 27-40 
MILAN PARK, Cambridge 41-59 
GRANGEWILLIAM STUD, Whanganui 60-62 
PRIMA PARK, Matamata 63-68 
HIGHLINE THOROUGHBREDS, Cambridge 73-79, 82 
 

  



STABLING INDEX 
 
 

Vendor Name Stable  

 
F 

WAIKATO STUD LTD, Matamata 1-83 
 

G 
LANDSDOWNE PARK LTD, Ohaupo 1-24 
WINDSOR PARK STUD, Cambridge 25-58, 61-73 
CURRAGHMORE, Te Awamutu 59-60, 74-92, 94-99 
 

H 
PENCARROW STUD, Cambridge 5-8, 14-30, 34-36 
HENLEY PARK, Cambridge 9-13 
WENTWOOD GRANGE, Cambridge 32-33, 37-62, 67-69 
HGT BLOODSTOCK LTD, Feilding 63-66 
 

I 
INGLEWOOD STUD, Kaiapoi 1, 8-17 
BELTANA, Parnassus 6 
WHITE ROBE LODGE, Mosgiel 7, 18-19 
BEAUFORT DOWNS LTD, North Canterbury 20-26, 29 
RALPH THOROUGHBREDS, Pukekohe 27-28 
CAMBRIDGE STUD, Cambridge 33-37, 39-75 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Ace High (AUS) 
Br. c.-Ciana ................................. 656 
Br. c.-Hot in Pink ......................... 133 
B. c.-La Belle Beel ....................... 170 
B. c.-Lunada ............................... 198 
B. c.-Miss Thorn .......................... 239 
Admire Mars (JPN) 
B. c.-Overreactive (AUS) ............. 286 
B. f.-Savelle ................................. 375 
Alabama Express (AUS) 
B. c.-Santa Catarina .................... 370 
All Too Hard (AUS) 
B. c.-Floating Heart .......................86 
B. f.-Laurant ................................ 180 
B. f.-Natural Selection (AUS) ....... 255 
B. f.-Zabay .................................. 537 
Almanzor (FR) 
B. f.-Adriatico .............................. 551 
Ch. f.-Arabian Night (GB) ............ 583 
B. f.-A Touch of Ruby .................. 592 
Br. f.-Bavella (AUS) ..................... 601 
Br. c.-Chenille.............................. 646 
Ch. f.-Chesapeake ...................... 648 
B. f.-Choice ................................. 654 
B. f.-Cinnadream (AUS) .............. 658 
B. c.-City Fair (GB) ...................... 659 
Br. c.-Come on Vogue (AUS) ...... 664 
Ch. c.-Dormez Vous ......................24 
B. c.-Egyptian Cross (AUS) ...........35 
B. f.-Fleece (GB) ...........................84 
Ch. f.-Fortaleza .............................90 
B. c.-Giggleswick (AUS) .............. 104 
Br. or Gr. f.-Gracious Grey (AUS) 113 
B. c.-Kyrie Eleison ....................... 168 
B. c.-La Adelita ............................ 169 
B. c.-L'Acclamation (GB) ............. 171 
B. c.-Lady Faustina (GB) ............. 175 
B. f.-Mackenzie Kate ................... 200 
B. f.-Madam Woo (AUS) ............. 201 
B. c.-Miss Miller ........................... 236 
B. f.-Oneworld Onedream (AUS) 278 
B. c.-Paris.................................... 294 
B. f.-Pipi Beel .............................. 311 
B. c.-Portofino ............................. 320 
B. f.-Posavina .............................. 321 
Ch. c.-Purnima (AUS) .................. 331 
B. c.-Rare Delight (AUS) ............. 342 
B. c.-Refreshing (AUS) ................ 343 
Ch. c.-Respin .............................. 347 
B. f.-Rockabyebaby .................... 353 
B. f.-Rosa Carolina ...................... 361 

B. c.-Royal Welcome (GB) .......... 365 
B. c.-Savette ............................... 377 
B. f.-Shanzam (AUS) ................... 393 
B. c.-Shenandoah ....................... 395 
B. c.-Siracusa ............................. 410 
B. c.-Sitting on a Hill ................... 412 
Br. c.-So You Sparkle (AUS) ....... 426 
B. or Br. c.-Staryn Glenn ............. 437 
B. c.-Stella's Honour ................... 439 
B. f.-Tears of an Angel ................ 469 
Br. c.-Tenacity ............................. 473 
B. f.-Unbeatable Dancer (IRE) .... 499 
B. c.-Untamed Diamond (AUS) .. 502 
Ch. c.-Vanity Queen (GB) ........... 506 
Ch. c.-Vera Drake (FR)................ 510 
Br. f.-Vernal (AUS) ....................... 511 
B. c.-Zaspin (AUS) ...................... 539 
Ancient Spirit (GER) 
B. f.-Coulee ................................. 676 
Br. f.-Erin's Babe ........................... 48 
B. c.-Evancho (AUS) ..................... 58 
Anders (AUS) 
B. c.-Birdie May .......................... 612 
B. f.-Smiles for Layla ................... 414 
Ardrossan (AUS) 
B. f.-Arija ..................................... 586 
B. f.-Cortado ............................... 673 
B. c.-Costume ............................. 674 
B. f.-Do Ra Mi ............................... 23 
B. f.-Femme Britannia (AUS) ........ 79 
B. f.-Miss Adventure ................... 230 
B. f.-O'Misty ................................ 275 
B. f.-Shellac ................................ 394 
B. c.-Sunday Rose ...................... 453 
B. c.-Swarovski ........................... 461 
B. f.-Wannabe ............................. 525 
Astern (AUS) 
Br. c.-Papilio ............................... 293 
Bivouac (AUS) 
B. c.-Atlanta Peach ..................... 591 
B. f.-Beela Hudood (AUS) ........... 603 
Br. c.-Dolly's Wig (AUS) ................ 18 
Ch. c.-Espresso Martini ................ 49 
B. f.-Fleet of Foot (AUS) ................ 85 
B. f.-Naadirah (FR) ...................... 252 
Br. f.-Phoenix Park ...................... 307 
Ch. f.-Savanna ............................ 373 
B. c.-Squandered (AUS) ............. 434 
Blue Point (IRE) 
B. f.-Bargain ................................ 600 
Br. c.-Dual Lane (AUS) ................. 29 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Gr. f.-Le Castile ........................... 182 
Blk. or Br f.-Lodi (AUS) ................ 192 
Brazen Beau (AUS) 
B. f.-Zigwig .................................. 545 
Brutal 
B. c.-Sistabeel (AUS) .................. 411 
Camelot (GB) 
B. c.-Glengowan (IRE) ................ 106 
Capitalist (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Our Pride and Joy (AUS) ... 282 
B. c.-Piccatric (AUS) ................... 309 
Ch. f.-Plaka (AUS) ....................... 313 
B. f.-Thames Court (AUS) ........... 475 
Castelvecchio (AUS) 
B. f.-Palace Whispers (AUS) ....... 288 
Churchill (IRE) 
Ch. c.-Chenin Blanc (AUS).......... 647 
B. c.-Estrella Especiale (AUS) .......52 
B. f.-Felicienne (AUS) ....................78 
B. c.-Sasanqua ........................... 372 
B. c.-Zermatt (AUS) ..................... 543 
Circus Maximus (IRE) 
Ch. f.-Absolutelycertain (AUS) .... 548 
B. c.-Bak da Chief ....................... 599 
Ch. c.-Bint Piavonic (AUS) .......... 611 
B. c.-Cassini (AUS) ..................... 634 
Ch. c.-Crafty Jess ....................... 678 
B. c.-Devon Doll ............................11 
Ch. c.-Dresden Park......................27 
B. c.-Duchessofcambridge ...........32 
B. f.-Emily Margaret ......................41 
B. f.-Fastnet Rose (AUS) ...............72 
Ch. f.-Flavigny ...............................83 
B. f.-Giardini ................................ 103 
B. f.-Grace Park .......................... 112 
B. c.-Hello It's Me ........................ 124 
B. f.-Ijaaza (AUS) ......................... 137 
Ch. f.-Kylie Bax ............................ 166 
B. f.-Let's Get Married (IRE) ........ 188 
B. f.-Lisitsa (AUS) ........................ 190 
B. f.-Made to Order (AUS) ........... 202 
B. f.-Mangaroa Flo Jo ................. 207 
B. c.-Meir ..................................... 221 
B. f.-Midnite Rendezvous ............ 225 
B. c.-Monteferrante (AUS) ........... 245 
Ch. c.-Neapolitan ........................ 258 
B. c.-O'Lovely .............................. 272 
B. c.-O'Maille ............................... 273 
Ch. c.-On the Que Tee (AUS) ..... 279 
B. c.-Prove Your Worth (AUS) ..... 328 
B. c.-Qiji Vision ............................ 333 

B. f.-Queen Boudicca ................. 334 
B. f.-Queen of Lions .................... 336 
B. f.-Risque Business ................. 349 
B. c.-Rockadubai (AUS) .............. 354 
Ch. c.-She's Slinky ...................... 399 
B. c.-Star of Bombay .................. 435 
B. f.-Sultry Assassin .................... 450 
B. f.-Supreme .............................. 458 
B. f.-Vaudesir (AUS) .................... 507 
Ch. f.-Viana ................................. 512 
B. c.-Viviane ................................ 523 
Contributer (IRE) 
B. f.-Astardia (AUS)..................... 589 
B. c.-Damesel ................................. 2 
B. c.-Fantasize (AUS) ................... 66 
B. c.-Little Temple (GB) .............. 191 
B. f.-Minnaleo .............................. 229 
B. c.-Missile Crisis ...................... 234 
B. c.-Moyrabella .......................... 248 
B. f.-Perroquet ............................ 306 
B. c.-Sexy Pins ............................ 387 
B. f.-Shortblackmini .................... 404 
B. c.-Tactless (AUS).................... 465 
B. c.-Tamarama (AUS)................ 466 
B. f.-Thunder Machine ................ 484 
B. c.-Tiffany Gem (AUS).............. 488 
B. c.-Vis Ta Vie ............................ 522 
B. f.-Wedding (AUS) ................... 527 
Cool Aza Beel 
B. f.-Meteoric Lass (AUS) ........... 222 
Cosmic Force (AUS) 
B. f.-Zadancer ............................. 538 
Darci Brahma 
B. f.-Alagant Satin ....................... 560 
B. f.-Centree................................ 637 
B. f.-Eva Cassidy .......................... 54 
B. c.-Laurelling (USA) ................. 181 
B. c.-Lips of an Angel ................. 189 
B. c.-Seven Seas ........................ 386 
Deep Field (AUS) 
B. c.-Californiasurprise (AUS) ..... 630 
B. c.-Claddagh ........................... 660 
Derryn (AUS) 
Br. c.-Secret Spirit ....................... 383 
Doubtland (AUS) 
Br. c.-Suadela (AUS)................... 447 
B. c.-Yatima ................................ 536 
Dundeel 
B. f.-Candela (AUS) .................... 631 
B. or Gr. f.-Conch (AUS) ............. 667 
B. c.-French Skyline (AUS) ........... 93 



SIRE INDEX 
 
B. f.-Insouciant ............................ 143 
B. f.-Parmalove (AUS) ................. 295 
B. f.-Pure Faith (AUS) .................. 329 
B. f.-Vendella (AUS) .................... 509 
B. c.-Via Veneto (AUS) ................ 514 
Earthlight (IRE) 
B. f.-Under My Spell (AUS).......... 500 
El Roca (AUS) 
B. or Br. c.-Amy Belle .................. 575 
Blk. c.-Anthology (AUS) .............. 580 
Br. c.-La Landonne ..................... 178 
B. f.-Megara ................................ 219 
B. c.-Stolen Dance (AUS) ............ 441 
B. f.-Test My Resolve (AUS) ........ 474 
Embellish 
B. c.-Stylish Achiever (AUS) ........ 446 
Exceedance (AUS) 
B. f.-Kyoto Moon (AUS) ............... 167 
Farnan (AUS) 
B. c.-Diva von Tessa (AUS) ...........16 
B. f.-Pizzazz (AUS) ...................... 312 
B. f.-Rosetta ................................ 364 
Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
Br. c.-Deokyhe (AUS) ......................9 
Frosted (USA) 
Br. c.-Deliciano................................7 
Ghaiyyath (IRE) 
B. f.-Lady Amhurst (AUS) ............ 173 
Hanseatic (AUS) 
Ch. f.-What a Smasher ................ 531 
Harry Angel (IRE) 
Br. f.-Getemhel ............................ 102 
B. f.-Marcheechi (AUS) ............... 208 
Br. f.-Velocitea ............................. 508 
Hellbent (AUS) 
B. c.-Champalou (AUS) .............. 640 
B. c.-Chickasaw .......................... 650 
B. c.-Fanciful Dream (AUS) ...........64 
B. c.-Fibbers .................................80 
B. f.-Tango Gold ......................... 467 
Hello Youmzain (FR) 
B. f.-Alamer ................................. 561 
B. c.-All Day Baby (AUS) ............. 565 
B. f.-But Beautiful (IRE) ............... 626 
B. f.-Choctoc ............................... 653 
B. c.-Cool Tart ............................. 670 
B. f.-Cote d'Or ............................. 675 
B. f.-Cream of the Crop (AUS) .... 679 
B. c.-Crescendo .......................... 680 
B. f.-Dazzling Lady ..........................5 
B. c.-Diamond Dream (AUS) .........12 

B. f.-Distinctive Lass (AUS) ........... 15 
B. f.-Equestrienne ......................... 47 
B. c.-Fearless Choice (AUS) ......... 77 
B. f.-Flourishing............................. 87 
B. f.-Fuld's Bet (AUS) .................... 98 
B. f.-Hayley Grace ....................... 120 
B. f.-Hot in High Heels (AUS) ...... 132 
B. f.-Infliction (AUS)..................... 141 
B. f.-Ipanema Girl ........................ 145 
B. f.-Jessabeel ............................ 151 
B. c.-Julieta ................................. 154 
B. c.-Mianina ............................... 223 
B. c.-Nucleonic ........................... 268 
B. f.-Okahu Bay (AUS) ................ 271 
B. c.-O'Naturelle .......................... 276 
B. f.-Our Abbadean..................... 280 
B. f.-Polyantha (AUS) .................. 318 
B. c.-Powerful Story .................... 324 
B. c.-Pretty to Sea ....................... 325 
B. f.-Pristino (AUS) ...................... 326 
B. c.-Prosperity ........................... 327 
B. f.-River Mist (AUS) .................. 352 
B. c.-Shadow Dancer .................. 388 
B. or Br. c.-Smoulder .................. 415 
B. f.-Special Diamond ................. 428 
B. c.-Spirit of Galway .................. 431 
B. c.-Steer by the Stars (IRE) ...... 438 
B. c.-Subatomic (GB).................. 449 
B. c.-Sunny Rose ........................ 455 
Gr. c.-Tolgarth ............................. 491 
B. f.-Via Veneto (FR) ................... 515 
B. c.-Victoria Belle ....................... 516 
B. or Br. c.-Waikaha .................... 524 
B. c.-Waterfalls (AUS) ................. 526 
B. c.-Ziffel .................................... 544 
I Am Invincible (AUS) 
Br. c.-Midnight Revels ................. 224 
Justify (USA) 
Ch. c.-Aotea Miss ....................... 581 
Ch. f.-Fair Isle................................ 62 
Ch. c.-Lubaya ............................. 197 
B. or Br. c.-Reilly Lincoln ............. 344 
Ch. c.-Shoulders (AUS) .............. 405 
Kingman (GB) 
B. c.-Marsden Cross (IRE) .......... 210 
King of Comedy (IRE) 
B. c.-Navy Beach ........................ 257 
Ch. c.-Potions (AUS) ................... 322 
King's Legacy (AUS) 
B. f.-Alloro ................................... 566 
B. f.-Enjay ..................................... 44 



SIRE INDEX 
 
B. f.-Fatal Rendezvous (AUS) .......74 
B. f.-Fresh Hope (AUS) .................96 
B. c.-Lady Iveagh (AUS) .............. 176 
Ch. c.-My Chicharita ................... 250 
B. c.-Peace Palace (GB) ............. 299 
B. c.-Skywards ............................ 413 
B. c.-Tears of Jupiter (AUS) ........ 470 
Lonhro (AUS) 
B. c.-Abidewithme ....................... 547 
Lucky Vega (IRE) 
B. c.-Badea ................................. 598 
Magna Grecia (IRE) 
B. c.-Kali ...................................... 158 
Maurice (JPN) 
B. c.-Chicquita (AUS) .................. 651 
B. f.-Eimhear (AUS) .......................36 
B. c.-Greatest Joy (AUS) ............. 114 
B. f.-Kings Brook (AUS) .............. 163 
Blk. or Br f.-Queen's Legacy (AUS) 339 
Medaglia d'Oro (USA) 
B. f.-Channeled's Lady (USA) ..... 641 
Microphone (AUS) 
Blk. or Br f.-Arabian Gift (IRE)...... 582 
B. f.-Head Over Boots ................. 121 
Br. f.-Nahema .............................. 253 
Nicconi (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Swing Note (AUS) ............ 463 
North Pacific (AUS) 
B. or Br. c.-Auckland Beauty (AUS)594 
B. f.-Electric Light (AUS) ...............38 
B. f.-Romabella (AUS) ................. 357 
Ocean Park 
B. c.-Agent Provocateur .............. 556 
B. c.-Bay Missile (AUS) ............... 602 
Br. f.-Brianna ............................... 624 
B. f.-Buy Me a Rock (AUS) .......... 627 
B. c.-Californian .......................... 629 
B. f.-Caramel Sundae .................. 632 
Ch. c.-Chorus .............................. 655 
Gr. c.-Cool Storm ........................ 669 
B. f.-Dubonnet ...............................30 
B. f.-Early Morning Rise.................34 
B. c.-Fan Club ...............................65 
B. c.-Fashionably (AUS) ................70 
B. f.-Fashion Sense (AUS) ............71 
B. f.-Faye Presto ...........................76 
B. c.-Forever and Ever (IRE) .........89 
B. f.-Galaya (IRE) ..........................99 
B. c.-Goodsav ............................. 111 
B. f.-Jacquetta ............................. 150 
B. f.-Laura Clark .......................... 179 

B. or Br. c.-Legless ..................... 184 
B. c.-Lost in Dubai ...................... 194 
B. c.-Mandy O'Reilly .................... 206 
B. f.-Mourasana (GB) .................. 247 
Ch. f.-Mystique ........................... 251 
B. c.-Namurian Sunset (IRE) ....... 254 
B. c.-One Mansini (AUS) ............. 277 
B. f.-Panna Cotta ........................ 292 
B. f.-Pastrana (AUS).................... 297 
B. f.-Pattamada (AUS) ................ 298 
B. f.-Pico Turquino (GB) .............. 310 
B. c.-Podravina ........................... 316 
B. f.-Poppy O'Neill ....................... 319 
B. or Br. c.-Rolling in Thedeep .... 356 
B. c.-Ruthless Lady ..................... 366 
B. c.-Sacred Charm (AUS) .......... 368 
B. c.-Sade ................................... 369 
B. c.-Shopaholic ......................... 403 
B. f.-Shuffled (AUS) ..................... 406 
Ch. f.-Sunburst ............................ 452 
B. f.-The Lustre ........................... 481 
B. c.-Touting ............................... 493 
B. c.-Underthemoonlight ............ 501 
B. f.-Vinaceous ........................... 519 
B. f.-White Turf ............................ 533 
Ch. c.-Winkelmann ..................... 534 
Ole Kirk (AUS) 
B. c.-Empyrean ............................. 43 
Peltzer (AUS) 
B. c.-Infinite Love (AUS) .............. 140 
Per Incanto (USA) 
Ch. f.-A Chance to Dream (AUS) 550 
Br. c.-Alluring Belle (AUS) ........... 567 
Br. c.-Alternative Fact ................. 571 
B. f.-Amal Rose (AUS) ................ 573 
B. f.-Amonmarie .......................... 574 
Br. f.-Anaween (AUS) .................. 576 
B. f.-Aniceta ................................ 578 
Br. c.-Anniesstar ......................... 579 
Ch. f.-Are There Any (AUS) ......... 585 
B. f.-Baby Shacks ....................... 596 
B. c.-Betsy (AUS) ........................ 607 
B. c.-Bits and Pieces .................. 615 
B. c.-Celeris ................................ 635 
B. c.-Chic .................................... 649 
B. f.-Cornerstone (AUS) .............. 672 
B. f.-Dariana (AUS) ......................... 3 
Br. f.-Deb ........................................ 6 
Ch. f.-Dreamer .............................. 26 
B. f.-Enyanna Marie ...................... 45 
B. or Br. f.-Essayez (AUS) ............. 50 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Br. c.-Fantastic Honour .................67 
Ch. f.-Farrelly (AUS) ......................68 
B. c.-French Lion (AUS) ................92 
B. f.-High Chapache ................... 127 
Br. c.-Highly Valued (GB) ............ 128 
Br. f.-Khales ................................ 162 
B. c.-Lovecharm .......................... 196 
B. c.-Luscious Legs .................... 199 
Ch. f.-Matauri .............................. 216 
Ch. f.-Mini Pearl ........................... 228 
Br. c.-Miss Contessa ................... 232 
B. f.-Miss Hoi Polloi ..................... 233 
B. c.-Monrecour .......................... 244 
Ch. f.-Nimbletoes (AUS) .............. 262 
Br. c.-Not a Jaffa ......................... 265 
B. f.-Outflank (AUS) ..................... 283 
Ch. f.-Ouzo .................................. 285 
B. f.-Pure Lorde ........................... 330 
B. f.-Queen Sabeel ...................... 338 
Ch. c.-Question Mark .................. 340 
B. c.-Riva Capri ........................... 350 
Br. c.-Saoirse .............................. 371 
Br. f.-Savaplay ............................. 374 
Ch. c.-Sayyzel ............................. 379 
B. c.-Shanina (AUS) .................... 391 
Br. c.-She's Apples (IRE) ............. 397 
Br. f.-Shespending ...................... 398 
Br. c.-Snitz of Time ...................... 416 
Br. f.-Superior Choice (AUS) ....... 457 
B. f.-Turquoise Coast .................. 497 
B. or Br. f.-Twoznotenough ......... 498 
Pierata (AUS) 
B. or Br. f.-Bisou Bisou (AUS) ..... 614 
Pierro (AUS) 
B. c.-Duby .....................................31 
B. c.-I Say Hello .......................... 148 
B. or Br. f.-So You Merge (AUS) .. 425 
Pride of Dubai (AUS) 
B. c.-Helluva Crown (AUS) .......... 125 
Proisir (AUS) 
B. c.-Affrettando .......................... 554 
Br. c.-Ama la Vita ........................ 572 
Ch. f.-Attalla ................................ 593 
Br. c.-Breizh ................................ 623 
Ch. c.-Brookbars ......................... 625 
Ch. f.-Celestine ........................... 636 
B. or Br. c.-Desert Star ..................10 
Ch. f.-Donna Marie ........................21 
B. c.-Emira (AUS) ..........................42 
B. or Br. f.-Fairygem ......................63 
B. f.-Fascinate Me .........................69 

Br. c.-Foxy Cougar ........................ 91 
B. c.-Hayle Bay ........................... 119 
B. c.-Kainui Rose ........................ 156 
B. c.-Leigh Valley ........................ 187 
B. c.-Miss Vegas ......................... 241 
B. f.-Pacific.................................. 287 
B. c.-Palos de Lago .................... 290 
Br. f.-Pander................................ 291 
Ch. f.-Piazza ............................... 308 
B. c.-Qiji Sunlight ........................ 332 
B. c.-Queen of the Prom ............. 337 
B. f.-Rosaleen Dubh ................... 362 
B. or Br. c.-Scottish Star ............. 380 
B. c.-Shaheen ............................. 389 
Ch. f.-She's Aloof ........................ 396 
B. c.-Shock Shock ...................... 402 
B. f.-Snow Petal (AUS) ................ 418 
Br. c.-Somethymesoon ............... 420 
Ch. c.-Starry Heights .................. 436 
Ch. c.-Stonedance ...................... 443 
Ch. f.-Temolie (AUS) ................... 472 
Ch. f.-The Fairy's Kiss (AUS) ....... 480 
Ch. f.-The Pearler ........................ 482 
B. f.-Whatevs (AUS) .................... 532 
Redwood (GB) 
B. c.-Alta Floresta (AUS) ............. 570 
B. c.-Roses All the Way (AUS) .... 363 
Reliable Man (GB) 
B. c.-Arapaho Miss (AUS) ........... 584 
B. f.-Commiserate (AUS) ............ 665 
B. c.-Cristallo Rosso (AUS) ......... 681 
Blk or Gr. f.-Midtown Manhattan (AUS) 226 
Gr. c.-Pele (AUS) ........................ 301 
Ch. f.-Sovereign Diamond (AUS) 424 
Gr. c.-Teatro................................ 471 
Ch. f.-Wednesday Rocks ............ 528 
Br. c.-Zulia (AUS) ........................ 546 
Ribchester (IRE) 
B. f.-Chaparella ........................... 642 
B. f.-Irish Blues ............................ 147 
B. f.-Kate Cross .......................... 161 
B. c.-Spirit of Sandford ............... 432 
B. f.-Striker .................................. 444 
Royal Meeting (IRE) 
B. c.-Alana's Party (AUS) ............ 563 
Russian Camelot (IRE) 
B. f.-Bewildering (AUS) ............... 608 
B. c.-Duchess of Windsor ............. 33 
B. c.-Playtime (AUS) ................... 315 
B. f.-Sticking Point (AUS) ............ 440 
 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Russian Revolution (AUS) 
B. f.-Maleeka Blues ..................... 205 
B. f.-Rhema (AUS)....................... 348 
Ch. c.-Super Cyclone (AUS) ....... 456 
Blk. or Br f.-Zealot (AUS) ............. 541 
Satono Aladdin (JPN) 
B. f.-Biscuit .................................. 613 
B. c.-Cold Shoulder ..................... 661 
B. f.-Cuddles for Layla (AUS) ...... 682 
B. c.-Evaline ..................................56 
B. f.-Evanescence .........................59 
B. c.-From Eden ............................97 
B. c.-Hui Hai Stars ....................... 134 
Br. f.-Inthespotlight ...................... 144 
B. f.-Justlikeyasister .................... 155 
B. f.-Miss Krisdel ......................... 235 
B. f.-Our Lady Gaga .................... 281 
Br. c.-Platinum Diva (AUS) .......... 314 
B. c.-Power Dream ...................... 323 
B. c.-Sima (AUS) ......................... 408 
B. c.-Speed of Light .................... 430 
Savabeel (AUS) 
B. f.-Absolutely Me ...................... 549 
Br. f.-Advert (USA) ....................... 552 
Br. c.-Alam Mo Na (AUS) ............ 562 
B. c.-Backless ............................. 597 
Br. f.-Bewitching .......................... 609 
B. c.-Bingo .................................. 610 
B. c.-Brancolare (AUS) ................ 622 
Br. f.-Cagliari ............................... 628 
B. f.-Cashmere ............................ 633 
Br. f.-Champagne Tastes ............ 639 
B. or Br. f.-Chilled Out ................. 652 
B. c.-Cool 'n' Sassy (AUS) ........... 668 
Br. c.-Donna Imelda ......................20 
B. f.-Doolally ..................................22 
B. c.-Dragon Robe ........................25 
Br. c.-Etiquette ..............................53 
B. f.-Fast Summer Rock (AUS) .....73 
B. c.-Flamingo...............................82 
B. c.-Gallwitz (AUS) ..................... 100 
B. c.-Gold Spice .......................... 110 
B. c.-Happily ............................... 117 
Blk. c.-Happy Endings ................ 118 
B. c.-Hectopascal ....................... 123 
B. c.-Jolie Blonde (AUS) ............. 153 
B. f.-Kansas ................................ 159 
Br. or Gr. c.-Mary d'Or (FR) ......... 211 
B. f.-Mary Quant .......................... 214 
B. f.-Mawzoona (AUS)................. 217 
Br. f.-Maxmara ............................ 218 

Br. c.-Miss Opulence .................. 237 
B. c.-Navapura ............................ 256 
B. c.-Not Santa ........................... 266 
Br. f.-Nymph ............................... 269 
B. f.-Pasadena ............................ 296 
B. c.-Pedestal ............................. 300 
B. or Br. c.-Pendant .................... 302 
B. f.-Quizzy Lizzy......................... 341 
Br. f.-Residential ......................... 346 
B. c.-Romantic Time ................... 358 
B. c.-Shez Sinsational ................. 401 
B. or Br. c.-Simply You ................ 409 
Br. f.-Sombreuil (AUS) ................ 419 
B. c.-Sorellina.............................. 421 
B. c.-Special Light (AUS) ............ 429 
Br. f.-Stolen Gem (AUS) .............. 442 
B. f.-Style by Design ................... 445 
B. or Br. c.-Sunniva ..................... 454 
B. c.-Surveillance ........................ 459 
B. f.-Sweet Treat ......................... 462 
Br. c.-Symphonic ........................ 464 
Br. f.-The Diamond One (AUS) ... 476 
Br. f.-Thee Auld Floozie .............. 479 
Br. f.-Tinnelly ............................... 489 
B. f.-Vihari (AUS) ......................... 517 
B. c.-Vinevale (AUS).................... 520 
B. f.-Western Belle (AUS) ............ 529 
Br. c.-Za Za Gabor (AUS) ........... 540 
Saxon Warrior (JPN) 
Ch. c.-La Dama (AUS) ................ 172 
Shamus Award (AUS) 
Br. f.-Fille Champagne (AUS) ....... 81 
Shocking (AUS) 
B. c.-Berzallia (AUS) ................... 606 
B. c.-Italian Princess ................... 149 
Snitzel (AUS) 
B. c.-Indecision ........................... 138 
B. c.-Milunka (AUS) .................... 227 
B. c.-Rondinella .......................... 360 
So You Think 
Br. f.-Collins (AUS) ...................... 663 
B. or Br. c.-Estijmaam (AUS) ........ 51 
B. f.-French Success .................... 94 
B. c.-Lost Diamond (GB) ............ 193 
Br. c.-Night Danza (AUS) ............ 261 
Br. c.-Splendido (AUS) ............... 433 
B. f.-Transversale (AUS) ............. 494 
Spirit of Boom (AUS) 
B. c.-Aiden Sea (IRE) .................. 557 
B. or Br. c.-Blackbook ................. 617 
B. or Br. c.-Boogiedayz (AUS) .... 620 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Staphanos (JPN) 
B. f.-Rekindled Outlook (AUS)..... 345 
Starspangledbanner (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Dolly Fabulous (AUS) .........17 
Street Boss (USA) 
B. c.-Arpeggio ............................. 587 
B. f.-Meghan ............................... 220 
Super Seth (AUS) 
B. or Br. c.-Alpine Charm ............ 568 
B. f.-Baby Face ........................... 595 
Ch. c.-Believe You Me ................. 604 
B. f.-Bonniegirl ............................ 619 
B. f.-Cheex .................................. 645 
B. c.-Collay (AUS) ....................... 662 
B. f.-Common Courtesy .............. 666 
B. c.-Fabric ...................................61 
B. f.-Fawn ......................................75 
B. f.-Gold Fever ........................... 109 
B. f.-Green Roller (AUS) .............. 115 
B. c.-Heartfelt .............................. 122 
B. c.-Hopscotch .......................... 131 
B. c.-Ignored ............................... 136 
B. c.-Irion ..................................... 146 
Ch. f.-Masquerade ...................... 215 
Ch. c.-Miss Valencia ................... 240 
B. c.-New Status Quo ................. 260 
B. c.-Out of the Park.................... 284 
Ch. f.-Palomino (AUS) ................. 289 
Ch. c.-Pennacchio ...................... 304 
B. c.-Peppino .............................. 305 
B. f.-Polish ................................... 317 
B. f.-Ruud Van Slaats .................. 367 
B. f.-Save the Stars ..................... 376 
B. c.-Savvy Dreams..................... 378 
B. c.-Silver Eclipse ...................... 407 
B. f.-Sparkle and Shine (AUS) ..... 427 
B. c.-Suavito ................................ 448 
B. f.-Summer's Day ..................... 451 
B. c.-Thee .................................... 477 
B. f.-Thee Affair ........................... 478 
Ch. c.-Tiff and Co ........................ 487 
Ch. f.-Together ............................ 490 
B. f.-True Heart (AUS) ................. 496 
B. c.-Villifye .................................. 518 
B. c.-Virginia ................................ 521 
Sweynesse (AUS) 
B. c.-Bella Court .......................... 605 
B. c.-Champagne Katie............... 638 
Br. c.-Coyote Miss (AUS) ............ 677 
Br. c.-Ella Louise ...........................40 

 

Ch. c.-Glaze ................................ 105 
B. c.-Korowai .............................. 165 
Gr. c.-Snow Line ......................... 417 
Tagaloa (AUS) 
B. c.-Diamondsandbubbles .......... 13 
B. c.-Makrooma (AUS) ................ 204 
Br. or Gr. c.-Miss Sentimental ..... 238 
B. c.-Shantha's Girl (AUS) ........... 392 
Tarzino 
B. c.-Afghanistan (AUS) .............. 555 
B. c.-Dame Mapperley .................... 1 
B. c.-Epona ................................... 46 
B. f.-Evolve (AUS) ......................... 60 
B. c.-Flying Orca ........................... 88 
B. f.-Lady Primrose (AUS) ........... 177 
B. f.-Mary of Modena (AUS) ........ 213 
B. f.-Rocks for Me (AUS)............. 355 
B. f.-Up and Up (AUS) ................ 503 
The Autumn Sun (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Hi Gorgeous ...................... 130 
Br. f.-Mummentum ...................... 249 
B. c.-River Drift ............................ 351 
B. f.-Travessia (JPN) ................... 495 
B. c.-Valley Girl ........................... 505 
B. f.-Whatadeel (AUS) ................. 530 
Time Test (GB) 
B. c.-Threepence ........................ 483 
Tivaci (AUS) 
B. f.-As You Please ..................... 590 
B. or Br. f.-Boulevard .................. 621 
B. f.-Cindy Cee ........................... 657 
Br. f.-Deluxe .................................... 8 
B. c.-Eleanor Rigby ....................... 37 
B. f.-Genius ................................. 101 
B. f.-Hurry.................................... 135 
B. c.-Knew It ............................... 164 
Br. f.-Loveable ............................ 195 
B. f.-Mary Gold............................ 212 
Gr. c.-Mohegan Star ................... 242 
B. c.-Novelty ............................... 267 
B. f.-Oceans Eight ...................... 270 
B. f.-Queen Leonora ................... 335 
B. f.-So Splendid ......................... 422 
B. f.-Suzie Kaye .......................... 460 
B. c.-Toss Up .............................. 492 
B. c.-Without Flaw ....................... 535 
B. f.-Zelitist .................................. 542 
Too Darn Hot (GB) 
Blk. or Br f.-Golden Conquest (AUS)108 
B. f.-Miss Challenger (AUS) ........ 231 

 



SIRE INDEX 
 
B. f.-Tavispirit .............................. 468 
Toronado (IRE) 
B. f.-Joan's a Jett......................... 152 
Ch. f.-Madrugada (IRE) ............... 203 
B. c.-Valanetti (AUS) ................... 504 
Trapeze Artist (AUS) 
Br. f.-Frescoes (AUS) ....................95 
Br. c.-Le Ciel (AUS) ..................... 183 
Turn Me Loose 
B. c.-Aiguille ................................ 558 
Ch. c.-Akela Belle ........................ 559 
B. c.-Albatross Point ................... 564 
B. f.-Angel Child (AUS) ................ 577 
B. f.-Black Beauty........................ 616 
Br. c.-Chapchick ......................... 643 
B. c.-Drop the Beat .......................28 
B. f.-Karmann Ghia ..................... 160 
B. f.-Moot Point ........................... 246 
B. f.-Near Time (GB) ................... 259 
B. f.-No Pushover ........................ 264 
U S Navy Flag (USA) 
B. or Br. c.-Blanket Bay ............... 618 
B. c.-Corinthia ............................. 671 
B. c.-Dominance ...........................19 
B. or Br. c.-Evana Rahma .............57 
B. c.-Indomitable ......................... 139 
B. c.-Leica Lady .......................... 186 
B. c.-Maria Grazia ....................... 209 
Vadamos (FR) 
Br. f.-High Tranquility (GB) .......... 129 
B. c.-No More Doubt ................... 263 
Vanbrugh (AUS) 
B. f.-Sea Dweller (GB) ................. 381 
Vancouver (AUS) 
B. f.-Alpine Julz ........................... 569 

War Decree (USA) 
B. c.-Pendleton ........................... 303 
B. c.-Secret Scent ....................... 382 
Wootton Bassett (GB) 
B. c.-Charmont (AUS) ................. 644 
Blk. or Br f.-Dark Heather (AUS) ..... 4 
B. c.-Eleonora ............................... 39 
Br. c.-Influencer .......................... 142 
B. c.-Legless Veuve .................... 185 
Br. c.-O'Marilyn (AUS) ................. 274 
B. c.-Romantic Vision ................. 359 
B. c.-Semillon (IRE) ..................... 385 
B. c.-Soubrettes .......................... 423 
B. or Br. f.-Via Napoli (AUS) ........ 513 
Written By (AUS) 
B. f.-Glowing Trait (AUS) ............. 107 
Ch. f.-Gypsy Snitz (AUS) ............. 116 
B. c.-Molto Veloce....................... 243 
B. f.-Thwayya (AUS) .................... 485 
Ch. c.-Tie Me Down .................... 486 
Written Tycoon (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Affairoftheheart ................. 553 
B. c.-Diamonds Galore ................. 14 
B. f.-Selica .................................. 384 
Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 
Br. c.-Assume (IRE) .................... 588 
B. f.-Kakariki................................ 157 
B. c.-Shamani ............................. 390 
Zed 
Br. c.-Hermione .......................... 126 
Ch. f.-Shezakiwi .......................... 400 
Zoustar (AUS) 
B. c.-Evalina (AUS) ....................... 55 
B. f.-Lady Cartier (AUS) .............. 174 

 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Abidewithme ............................... 547 
Absolutelycertain (AUS) .............. 548 
Absolutely Me ............................. 549 
A Chance to Dream (AUS) .......... 550 
Adriatico ...................................... 551 
Advert (USA) ............................... 552 
Affairoftheheart ............................ 553 
Affrettando .................................. 554 
Afghanistan (AUS)....................... 555 
Agent Provocateur ...................... 556 
Aiden Sea (IRE) ........................... 557 
Aiguille ........................................ 558 
Akela Belle .................................. 559 
Alagant Satin ............................... 560 
Alamer ......................................... 561 
Alam Mo Na (AUS) ...................... 562 
Alana's Party (AUS) ..................... 563 
Albatross Point ............................ 564 
All Day Baby (AUS) ..................... 565 
Alloro ........................................... 566 
Alluring Belle (AUS) ..................... 567 
Alpine Charm .............................. 568 
Alpine Julz ................................... 569 
Alta Floresta (AUS) ...................... 570 
Alternative Fact ........................... 571 
Ama la Vita .................................. 572 
Amal Rose (AUS) ........................ 573 
Amonmarie.................................. 574 
Amy Belle .................................... 575 
Anaween (AUS) ........................... 576 
Angel Child (AUS) ....................... 577 
Aniceta ........................................ 578 
Anniesstar ................................... 579 
Anthology (AUS) ......................... 580 
Aotea Miss .................................. 581 
Arabian Gift (IRE) ........................ 582 
Arabian Night (GB) ...................... 583 
Arapaho Miss (AUS) ................... 584 
Are There Any (AUS) ................... 585 
Arija ............................................. 586 
Arpeggio ..................................... 587 
Assume (IRE) .............................. 588 
Astardia (AUS) ............................ 589 
As You Please ............................. 590 
Atlanta Peach .............................. 591 
A Touch of Ruby ......................... 592 
Attalla .......................................... 593 
Auckland Beauty (AUS) ............... 594 
 
Baby Face ................................... 595 
Baby Shacks ............................... 596 
Backless ..................................... 597 
Badea ......................................... 598 
Bak da Chief ............................... 599 
Bargain........................................ 600 
Bavella (AUS) .............................. 601 
Bay Missile (AUS)........................ 602 
Beela Hudood (AUS) .................. 603 

Believe You Me ........................... 604 
Bella Court .................................. 605 
Berzallia (AUS) ............................ 606 
Betsy (AUS) ................................ 607 
Bewildering (AUS) ....................... 608 
Bewitching .................................. 609 
Bingo .......................................... 610 
Bint Piavonic (AUS) ..................... 611 
Birdie May ................................... 612 
Biscuit ......................................... 613 
Bisou Bisou (AUS) ...................... 614 
Bits and Pieces ........................... 615 
Black Beauty ............................... 616 
Blackbook ................................... 617 
Blanket Bay ................................. 618 
Bonniegirl .................................... 619 
Boogiedayz (AUS) ...................... 620 
Boulevard .................................... 621 
Brancolare (AUS) ........................ 622 
Breizh .......................................... 623 
Brianna........................................ 624 
Brookbars ................................... 625 
But Beautiful (IRE) ....................... 626 
Buy Me a Rock (AUS) ................. 627 
 
Cagliari ........................................ 628 
Californian ................................... 629 
Californiasurprise (AUS) ............. 630 
Candela (AUS) ............................ 631 
Caramel Sundae ......................... 632 
Cashmere ................................... 633 
Cassini (AUS) .............................. 634 
Celeris ......................................... 635 
Celestine ..................................... 636 
Centree ....................................... 637 
Champagne Katie ....................... 638 
Champagne Tastes .................... 639 
Champalou (AUS) ....................... 640 
Channeled's Lady (USA) ............. 641 
Chaparella .................................. 642 
Chapchick ................................... 643 
Charmont (AUS) ......................... 644 
Cheex .......................................... 645 
Chenille ....................................... 646 
Chenin Blanc (AUS) .................... 647 
Chesapeake................................ 648 
Chic ............................................ 649 
Chickasaw .................................. 650 
Chicquita (AUS) .......................... 651 
Chilled Out .................................. 652 
Choctoc ...................................... 653 
Choice ........................................ 654 
Chorus ........................................ 655 
Ciana .......................................... 656 
Cindy Cee ................................... 657 
Cinnadream (AUS) ...................... 658 
City Fair (GB) .............................. 659 
Claddagh .................................... 660 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Cold Shoulder ............................. 661 
Collay (AUS) ................................ 662 
Collins (AUS) ............................... 663 
Come on Vogue (AUS) ............... 664 
Commiserate (AUS) .................... 665 
Common Courtesy ...................... 666 
Conch (AUS) ............................... 667 
Cool 'n' Sassy (AUS) ................... 668 
Cool Storm .................................. 669 
Cool Tart ..................................... 670 
Corinthia ...................................... 671 
Cornerstone (AUS) ...................... 672 
Cortado ....................................... 673 
Costume ..................................... 674 
Cote d'Or ..................................... 675 
Coulee ......................................... 676 
Coyote Miss (AUS) ...................... 677 
Crafty Jess .................................. 678 
Cream of the Crop (AUS) ............ 679 
Crescendo .................................. 680 
Cristallo Rosso (AUS) ................. 681 
Cuddles for Layla (AUS).............. 682 
 
Dame Mapperley ............................ 1 
Damesel .......................................... 2 
Dariana (AUS) ................................. 3 
Dark Heather (AUS) ........................ 4 
Dazzling Lady ................................. 5 
Deb ................................................. 6 
Deliciano ......................................... 7 
Deluxe ............................................. 8 
Deokyhe (AUS) ............................... 9 
Desert Star .................................... 10 
Devon Doll .................................... 11 
Diamond Dream (AUS) ................. 12 
Diamondsandbubbles .................. 13 
Diamonds Galore .......................... 14 
Distinctive Lass (AUS) ................... 15 
Diva von Tessa (AUS) ................... 16 
Dolly Fabulous (AUS) .................... 17 
Dolly's Wig (AUS) .......................... 18 
Dominance .................................... 19 
Donna Imelda ............................... 20 
Donna Marie ................................. 21 
Doolally ......................................... 22 
Do Ra Mi ....................................... 23 
Dormez Vous ................................ 24 
Dragon Robe ................................ 25 
Dreamer ........................................ 26 
Dresden Park ................................ 27 
Drop the Beat ................................ 28 
Dual Lane (AUS) ........................... 29 
Dubonnet ...................................... 30 
Duby ............................................. 31 
Duchessofcambridge ................... 32 
Duchess of Windsor ...................... 33 
 
Early Morning Rise ........................ 34 

Egyptian Cross (AUS) ................... 35 
Eimhear (AUS) .............................. 36 
Eleanor Rigby ............................... 37 
Electric Light (AUS) ....................... 38 
Eleonora........................................ 39 
Ella Louise .................................... 40 
Emily Margaret .............................. 41 
Emira (AUS) .................................. 42 
Empyrean ..................................... 43 
Enjay ............................................. 44 
Enyanna Marie .............................. 45 
Epona ........................................... 46 
Equestrienne ................................. 47 
Erin's Babe .................................... 48 
Espresso Martini ........................... 49 
Essayez (AUS) .............................. 50 
Estijmaam (AUS)........................... 51 
Estrella Especiale (AUS) ............... 52 
Etiquette ........................................ 53 
Eva Cassidy .................................. 54 
Evalina (AUS) ................................ 55 
Evaline .......................................... 56 
Evana Rahma ............................... 57 
Evancho (AUS) ............................. 58 
Evanescence ................................ 59 
Evolve (AUS) ................................. 60 
 
Fabric ............................................ 61 
Fair Isle ......................................... 62 
Fairygem ....................................... 63 
Fanciful Dream (AUS) ................... 64 
Fan Club ....................................... 65 
Fantasize (AUS) ............................ 66 
Fantastic Honour .......................... 67 
Farrelly (AUS) ................................ 68 
Fascinate Me ................................ 69 
Fashionably (AUS) ........................ 70 
Fashion Sense (AUS) .................... 71 
Fastnet Rose (AUS) ...................... 72 
Fast Summer Rock (AUS) ............. 73 
Fatal Rendezvous (AUS) ............... 74 
Fawn ............................................. 75 
Faye Presto ................................... 76 
Fearless Choice (AUS) ................. 77 
Felicienne (AUS) ........................... 78 
Femme Britannia (AUS) ................ 79 
Fibbers .......................................... 80 
Fille Champagne (AUS) ................ 81 
Flamingo ....................................... 82 
Flavigny......................................... 83 
Fleece (GB) ................................... 84 
Fleet of Foot (AUS) ....................... 85 
Floating Heart ............................... 86 
Flourishing .................................... 87 
Flying Orca ................................... 88 
Forever and Ever (IRE) .................. 89 
Fortaleza ....................................... 90 
Foxy Cougar ................................. 91 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

French Lion (AUS) ......................... 92 
French Skyline (AUS) .................... 93 
French Success ............................ 94 
Frescoes (AUS) ............................. 95 
Fresh Hope (AUS) ......................... 96 
From Eden .................................... 97 
Fuld's Bet (AUS) ............................ 98 
 
Galaya (IRE) .................................. 99 
Gallwitz (AUS) ............................. 100 
Genius ......................................... 101 
Getemhel .................................... 102 
Giardini ........................................ 103 
Giggleswick (AUS) ...................... 104 
Glaze ........................................... 105 
Glengowan (IRE) ......................... 106 
Glowing Trait (AUS) ..................... 107 
Golden Conquest (AUS) ............. 108 
Gold Fever .................................. 109 
Gold Spice .................................. 110 
Goodsav ..................................... 111 
Grace Park .................................. 112 
Gracious Grey (AUS) .................. 113 
Greatest Joy (AUS) ..................... 114 
Green Roller (AUS) ...................... 115 
Gypsy Snitz (AUS) ....................... 116 
 
Happily ........................................ 117 
Happy Endings ........................... 118 
Hayle Bay .................................... 119 
Hayley Grace .............................. 120 
Head Over Boots ........................ 121 
Heartfelt....................................... 122 
Hectopascal ................................ 123 
Hello It's Me ................................. 124 
Helluva Crown (AUS) .................. 125 
Hermione .................................... 126 
High Chapache ........................... 127 
Highly Valued (GB) ..................... 128 
High Tranquility (GB) ................... 129 
Hi Gorgeous ................................ 130 
Hopscotch .................................. 131 
Hot in High Heels (AUS) ............. 132 
Hot in Pink ................................... 133 
Hui Hai Stars ............................... 134 
Hurry ........................................... 135 
 
Ignored ........................................ 136 
Ijaaza (AUS) ................................ 137 
Indecision .................................... 138 
Indomitable ................................. 139 
Infinite Love (AUS) ...................... 140 
Infliction (AUS) ............................ 141 
Influencer .................................... 142 
Insouciant ................................... 143 
Inthespotlight .............................. 144 
Ipanema Girl ............................... 145 
Irion ............................................. 146 

Irish Blues ................................... 147 
I Say Hello ................................... 148 
Italian Princess ............................ 149 
 
Jacquetta .................................... 150 
Jessabeel .................................... 151 
Joan's a Jett ................................ 152 
Jolie Blonde (AUS) ...................... 153 
Julieta ......................................... 154 
Justlikeyasister ............................ 155 
 
Kainui Rose ................................. 156 
Kakariki ....................................... 157 
Kali .............................................. 158 
Kansas ........................................ 159 
Karmann Ghia ............................. 160 
Kate Cross .................................. 161 
Khales ......................................... 162 
Kings Brook (AUS) ...................... 163 
Knew It ........................................ 164 
Korowai ....................................... 165 
Kylie Bax ..................................... 166 
Kyoto Moon (AUS) ...................... 167 
Kyrie Eleison ............................... 168 
 
La Adelita .................................... 169 
La Belle Beel ............................... 170 
L'Acclamation (GB) ..................... 171 
La Dama (AUS) ........................... 172 
Lady Amhurst (AUS) ................... 173 
Lady Cartier (AUS) ...................... 174 
Lady Faustina (GB) ..................... 175 
Lady Iveagh (AUS) ...................... 176 
Lady Primrose (AUS) .................. 177 
La Landonne ............................... 178 
Laura Clark ................................. 179 
Laurant ........................................ 180 
Laurelling (USA) .......................... 181 
Le Castile .................................... 182 
Le Ciel (AUS) .............................. 183 
Legless ....................................... 184 
Legless Veuve ............................. 185 
Leica Lady .................................. 186 
Leigh Valley ................................. 187 
Let's Get Married (IRE) ................ 188 
Lips of an Angel .......................... 189 
Lisitsa (AUS) ............................... 190 
Little Temple (GB) ....................... 191 
Lodi (AUS) .................................. 192 
Lost Diamond (GB) ..................... 193 
Lost in Dubai ............................... 194 
Loveable ..................................... 195 
Lovecharm .................................. 196 
Lubaya ........................................ 197 
Lunada ........................................ 198 
Luscious Legs ............................. 199 
 
Mackenzie Kate .......................... 200 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Madam Woo (AUS) ..................... 201 
Made to Order (AUS) .................. 202 
Madrugada (IRE)......................... 203 
Makrooma (AUS) ........................ 204 
Maleeka Blues............................. 205 
Mandy O'Reilly ............................ 206 
Mangaroa Flo Jo ......................... 207 
Marcheechi (AUS) ....................... 208 
Maria Grazia ................................ 209 
Marsden Cross (IRE) ................... 210 
Mary d'Or (FR) ............................. 211 
Mary Gold ................................... 212 
Mary of Modena (AUS) ............... 213 
Mary Quant ................................. 214 
Masquerade ................................ 215 
Matauri ........................................ 216 
Mawzoona (AUS) ........................ 217 
Maxmara ..................................... 218 
Megara ........................................ 219 
Meghan ....................................... 220 
Meir ............................................. 221 
Meteoric Lass (AUS) ................... 222 
Mianina ....................................... 223 
Midnight Revels .......................... 224 
Midnite Rendezvous ................... 225 
Midtown Manhattan (AUS) .......... 226 
Milunka (AUS) ............................. 227 
Mini Pearl .................................... 228 
Minnaleo ..................................... 229 
Miss Adventure ........................... 230 
Miss Challenger (AUS) ................ 231 
Miss Contessa ............................ 232 
Miss Hoi Polloi ............................ 233 
Missile Crisis ............................... 234 
Miss Krisdel................................. 235 
Miss Miller ................................... 236 
Miss Opulence ............................ 237 
Miss Sentimental ......................... 238 
Miss Thorn .................................. 239 
Miss Valencia .............................. 240 
Miss Vegas ................................. 241 
Mohegan Star ............................. 242 
Molto Veloce ............................... 243 
Monrecour ................................... 244 
Monteferrante (AUS) ................... 245 
Moot Point ................................... 246 
Mourasana (GB) ......................... 247 
Moyrabella .................................. 248 
Mummentum ............................... 249 
My Chicharita .............................. 250 
Mystique ..................................... 251 
 
Naadirah (FR) ............................. 252 
Nahema ...................................... 253 
Namurian Sunset (IRE) ............... 254 
Natural Selection (AUS) .............. 255 
Navapura .................................... 256 
Navy Beach ................................. 257 

Neapolitan .................................. 258 
Near Time (GB) ........................... 259 
New Status Quo .......................... 260 
Night Danza (AUS)...................... 261 
Nimbletoes (AUS) ....................... 262 
No More Doubt ........................... 263 
No Pushover ............................... 264 
Not a Jaffa .................................. 265 
Not Santa .................................... 266 
Novelty ........................................ 267 
Nucleonic .................................... 268 
Nymph ........................................ 269 
 
Oceans Eight .............................. 270 
Okahu Bay (AUS) ........................ 271 
O'Lovely ...................................... 272 
O'Maille ....................................... 273 
O'Marilyn (AUS) ........................... 274 
O'Misty ........................................ 275 
O'Naturelle .................................. 276 
One Mansini (AUS) ..................... 277 
Oneworld Onedream (AUS) ........ 278 
On the Que Tee (AUS) ................ 279 
Our Abbadean ............................ 280 
Our Lady Gaga ........................... 281 
Our Pride and Joy (AUS) ............ 282 
Outflank (AUS) ............................ 283 
Out of the Park ............................ 284 
Ouzo ........................................... 285 
Overreactive (AUS) ..................... 286 
 
Pacific ......................................... 287 
Palace Whispers (AUS) ............... 288 
Palomino (AUS) .......................... 289 
Palos de Lago ............................. 290 
Pander ........................................ 291 
Panna Cotta ................................ 292 
Papilio ......................................... 293 
Paris ............................................ 294 
Parmalove (AUS) ........................ 295 
Pasadena .................................... 296 
Pastrana (AUS) ........................... 297 
Pattamada (AUS) ........................ 298 
Peace Palace (GB) ..................... 299 
Pedestal ...................................... 300 
Pele (AUS) .................................. 301 
Pendant ...................................... 302 
Pendleton .................................... 303 
Pennacchio ................................. 304 
Peppino ...................................... 305 
Perroquet .................................... 306 
Phoenix Park ............................... 307 
Piazza ......................................... 308 
Piccatric (AUS) ............................ 309 
Pico Turquino (GB) ..................... 310 
Pipi Beel ...................................... 311 
Pizzazz (AUS) ............................. 312 
Plaka (AUS)................................. 313 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Platinum Diva (AUS) .................... 314 
Playtime (AUS) ............................ 315 
Podravina .................................... 316 
Polish .......................................... 317 
Polyantha (AUS) .......................... 318 
Poppy O'Neill .............................. 319 
Portofino ...................................... 320 
Posavina ..................................... 321 
Potions (AUS).............................. 322 
Power Dream .............................. 323 
Powerful Story ............................. 324 
Pretty to Sea ................................ 325 
Pristino (AUS) .............................. 326 
Prosperity .................................... 327 
Prove Your Worth (AUS) .............. 328 
Pure Faith (AUS) ......................... 329 
Pure Lorde .................................. 330 
Purnima (AUS) ............................ 331 
 
Qiji Sunlight ................................. 332 
Qiji Vision .................................... 333 
Queen Boudicca ......................... 334 
Queen Leonora ........................... 335 
Queen of Lions ............................ 336 
Queen of the Prom ...................... 337 
Queen Sabeel ............................. 338 
Queen's Legacy (AUS) ................ 339 
Question Mark ............................. 340 
Quizzy Lizzy ................................ 341 
 
Rare Delight (AUS) ...................... 342 
Refreshing (AUS) ........................ 343 
Reilly Lincoln ............................... 344 
Rekindled Outlook (AUS) ............ 345 
Residential .................................. 346 
Respin ......................................... 347 
Rhema (AUS) .............................. 348 
Risque Business ......................... 349 
Riva Capri ................................... 350 
River Drift .................................... 351 
River Mist (AUS) .......................... 352 
Rockabyebaby ............................ 353 
Rockadubai (AUS) ...................... 354 
Rocks for Me (AUS) .................... 355 
Rolling in Thedeep ...................... 356 
Romabella (AUS) ........................ 357 
Romantic Time ............................ 358 
Romantic Vision .......................... 359 
Rondinella ................................... 360 
Rosa Carolina ............................. 361 
Rosaleen Dubh ........................... 362 
Roses All the Way (AUS) ............. 363 
Rosetta ........................................ 364 
Royal Welcome (GB) ................... 365 
Ruthless Lady ............................. 366 
Ruud Van Slaats.......................... 367 
 
Sacred Charm (AUS) .................. 368 

Sade ........................................... 369 
Santa Catarina ............................ 370 
Saoirse ........................................ 371 
Sasanqua .................................... 372 
Savanna ...................................... 373 
Savaplay ..................................... 374 
Savelle ........................................ 375 
Save the Stars ............................. 376 
Savette ........................................ 377 
Savvy Dreams ............................. 378 
Sayyzel ........................................ 379 
Scottish Star ................................ 380 
Sea Dweller (GB) ........................ 381 
Secret Scent ............................... 382 
Secret Spirit ................................ 383 
Selica .......................................... 384 
Semillon (IRE) ............................. 385 
Seven Seas ................................. 386 
Sexy Pins .................................... 387 
Shadow Dancer .......................... 388 
Shaheen ...................................... 389 
Shamani ...................................... 390 
Shanina (AUS) ............................ 391 
Shantha's Girl (AUS) ................... 392 
Shanzam (AUS) .......................... 393 
Shellac ........................................ 394 
Shenandoah ............................... 395 
She's Aloof .................................. 396 
She's Apples (IRE) ...................... 397 
Shespending............................... 398 
She's Slinky ................................. 399 
Shezakiwi .................................... 400 
Shez Sinsational ......................... 401 
Shock Shock ............................... 402 
Shopaholic .................................. 403 
Shortblackmini ............................ 404 
Shoulders (AUS) ......................... 405 
Shuffled (AUS) ............................ 406 
Silver Eclipse ............................... 407 
Sima (AUS) ................................. 408 
Simply You .................................. 409 
Siracusa ...................................... 410 
Sistabeel (AUS) ........................... 411 
Sitting on a Hill ............................ 412 
Skywards .................................... 413 
Smiles for Layla ........................... 414 
Smoulder .................................... 415 
Snitz of Time ............................... 416 
Snow Line ................................... 417 
Snow Petal (AUS)........................ 418 
Sombreuil (AUS) ......................... 419 
Somethymesoon ......................... 420 
Sorellina ...................................... 421 
So Splendid ................................ 422 
Soubrettes .................................. 423 
Sovereign Diamond (AUS) .......... 424 
So You Merge (AUS) ................... 425 
So You Sparkle (AUS) ................. 426 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Sparkle and Shine (AUS) ............ 427 
Special Diamond......................... 428 
Special Light (AUS) ..................... 429 
Speed of Light ............................. 430 
Spirit of Galway ........................... 431 
Spirit of Sandford ........................ 432 
Splendido (AUS) ......................... 433 
Squandered (AUS) ...................... 434 
Star of Bombay ........................... 435 
Starry Heights ............................. 436 
Staryn Glenn ............................... 437 
Steer by the Stars (IRE) ............... 438 
Stella's Honour ............................ 439 
Sticking Point (AUS) .................... 440 
Stolen Dance (AUS) .................... 441 
Stolen Gem (AUS) ....................... 442 
Stonedance ................................. 443 
Striker .......................................... 444 
Style by Design ........................... 445 
Stylish Achiever (AUS) ................ 446 
Suadela (AUS) ............................ 447 
Suavito ........................................ 448 
Subatomic (GB) .......................... 449 
Sultry Assassin ............................ 450 
Summer's Day ............................. 451 
Sunburst ...................................... 452 
Sunday Rose ............................... 453 
Sunniva ....................................... 454 
Sunny Rose ................................. 455 
Super Cyclone (AUS) .................. 456 
Superior Choice (AUS) ................ 457 
Supreme ..................................... 458 
Surveillance ................................. 459 
Suzie Kaye .................................. 460 
Swarovski .................................... 461 
Sweet Treat ................................. 462 
Swing Note (AUS) ....................... 463 
Symphonic .................................. 464 
 
Tactless (AUS) ............................ 465 
Tamarama (AUS) ........................ 466 
Tango Gold ................................. 467 
Tavispirit ...................................... 468 
Tears of an Angel ........................ 469 
Tears of Jupiter (AUS) ................. 470 
Teatro .......................................... 471 
Temolie (AUS) ............................. 472 
Tenacity ....................................... 473 
Test My Resolve (AUS) ............... 474 
Thames Court (AUS) ................... 475 
The Diamond One (AUS) ............ 476 
Thee ............................................ 477 
Thee Affair ................................... 478 
Thee Auld Floozie ....................... 479 
The Fairy's Kiss (AUS) ................. 480 
The Lustre ................................... 481 
The Pearler .................................. 482 
Threepence ................................. 483 

Thunder Machine ........................ 484 
Thwayya (AUS) ........................... 485 
Tie Me Down ............................... 486 
Tiff and Co .................................. 487 
Tiffany Gem (AUS) ...................... 488 
Tinnelly ........................................ 489 
Together ..................................... 490 
Tolgarth ....................................... 491 
Toss Up ...................................... 492 
Touting ........................................ 493 
Transversale (AUS) ..................... 494 
Travessia (JPN) ........................... 495 
True Heart (AUS) ......................... 496 
Turquoise Coast ......................... 497 
Twoznotenough .......................... 498 
 
Unbeatable Dancer (IRE) ............ 499 
Under My Spell (AUS) ................. 500 
Underthemoonlight ..................... 501 
Untamed Diamond (AUS) ........... 502 
Up and Up (AUS) ........................ 503 
 
Valanetti (AUS) ............................ 504 
Valley Girl .................................... 505 
Vanity Queen (GB) ...................... 506 
Vaudesir (AUS) ........................... 507 
Velocitea ..................................... 508 
Vendella (AUS) ............................ 509 
Vera Drake (FR) .......................... 510 
Vernal (AUS) ............................... 511 
Viana ........................................... 512 
Via Napoli (AUS) ......................... 513 
Via Veneto (AUS) ........................ 514 
Via Veneto (FR) ........................... 515 
Victoria Belle ............................... 516 
Vihari (AUS) ................................. 517 
Villifye .......................................... 518 
Vinaceous ................................... 519 
Vinevale (AUS) ............................ 520 
Virginia ........................................ 521 
Vis Ta Vie .................................... 522 
Viviane ........................................ 523 
 
Waikaha ...................................... 524 
Wannabe..................................... 525 
Waterfalls (AUS) .......................... 526 
Wedding (AUS) ........................... 527 
Wednesday Rocks ...................... 528 
Western Belle (AUS) ................... 529 
Whatadeel (AUS) ........................ 530 
What a Smasher ......................... 531 
Whatevs (AUS) ............................ 532 
White Turf .................................... 533 
Winkelmann ................................ 534 
Without Flaw ............................... 535 
 
Yatima ......................................... 536 
 



DAM INDEX 
 

 

Zabay .......................................... 537 
Zadancer ..................................... 538 
Zaspin (AUS) ............................... 539 
Za Za Gabor (AUS) ..................... 540 
Zealot (AUS) ................................ 541 

Zelitist .......................................... 542 
Zermatt (AUS) ............................. 543 
Ziffel ............................................ 544 
Zigwig ......................................... 545 
Zulia (AUS) .................................. 546 

 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 

 

BOBS Eligible 
 

f. Wootton Bassett-Dark Heather .............. 4 
c. Fastnet Rock-Deokyhe .......................... 9 
c. Farnan-Diva von Tessa ....................... 16 
c. Bivouac-Dolly's Wig............................. 18 
c. Pierro-Duby ........................................ 31 
f. Maurice-Eimhear ................................. 36 
f. North Pacific-Electric Light ................... 38 
c. Wootton Bassett-Eleonora ................... 39 
c. Ole Kirk-Empyrean .............................. 43 
f. King's Legacy-Enjay ............................ 44 
c. Bivouac-Espresso Martini..................... 49 
c. So You Think-Estijmaam ..................... 51 
c. Churchill-Estrella Especiale .................. 52 
c. Zoustar-Evalina................................... 55 
f. Justify-Fair Isle.................................... 62 
c. Hellbent-Fanciful Dream ...................... 64 
f. King's Legacy-Fatal Rendezvous ........... 74 
f. Churchill-Felicienne ............................. 78 
c. Hellbent-Fibbers ................................. 80 
f. Bivouac-Fleet of Foot........................... 85 
c. All Too Hard-Floating Heart ................. 86 
c. Dundeel-French Skyline ...................... 93 
f. So You Think-French Success .............. 94 
f. Trapeze Artist-Frescoes ....................... 95 
f. King's Legacy-Fresh Hope .................... 96 
f. Harry Angel-Getemhel ....................... 102 
f. Written By-Glowing Trait ................... 107 
f. Too Darn Hot-Golden Conquest ......... 108 
c. Maurice-Greatest Joy ........................ 114 
f. Written By-Gypsy Snitz ...................... 116 
f. Microphone-Head Over Boots ............ 121 
c. Pride of Dubai-Helluva Crown ............ 125 
f. The Autumn Sun-Hi Gorgeous ........... 130 
c. Snitzel-Indecision.............................. 138 
c. Peltzer-Infinite Love .......................... 140 
c. Wootton Bassett-Influencer ............... 142 
f. Dundeel-Insouciant ........................... 143 
c. Pierro-I Say Hello.............................. 148 
f. Yes Yes Yes-Kakariki ......................... 157 
c. Magna Grecia-Kali ............................. 158 
f. Maurice-Kings Brook .......................... 163 
f. Exceedance-Kyoto Moon ................... 167 
c. Saxon Warrior-La Dama .................... 172 
f. Zoustar-Lady Cartier .......................... 174 
c. King's Legacy-Lady Iveagh ................ 176 
f. All Too Hard-Laurant ......................... 180 
c. Trapeze Artist-Le Ciel ........................ 183 
c. Wootton Bassett-Legless Veuve ......... 185 
c. So You Think-Lost Diamond .............. 193 
c. Justify-Lubaya .................................. 197 
f. Russian Revolution-Maleeka Blues...... 205 
f. Harry Angel-Marcheechi .................... 208 

f. Street Boss-Meghan ........................... 220 
f. Cool Aza Beel-Meteoric Lass ............... 222 
c. I Am Invincible-Midnight Revels ......... 224 
c. Snitzel-Milunka .................................. 227 
f. Too Darn Hot-Miss Challenger ............ 231 
c. Written By-Molto Veloce .................... 243 
f. The Autumn Sun-Mummentum .......... 249 
c. King's Legacy-My Chicharita............... 250 
f. Bivouac-Naadirah .............................. 252 
f. Microphone-Nahema .......................... 253 
f. All Too Hard-Natural Selection ............ 255 
c. So You Think-Night Danza ................. 261 
c. Wootton Bassett-O'Marilyn ................ 274 
f. Capitalist-Our Pride and Joy ............... 282 
c. Admire Mars-Overreactive ................. 286 
f. Castelvecchio-Palace Whispers ........... 288 
c. Astern-Papilio .................................... 293 
f. Dundeel-Parmalove ........................... 295 
c. King's Legacy-Peace Palace ............... 299 
f. Bivouac-Phoenix Park ........................ 307 
c. Capitalist-Piccatric ............................. 309 
f. Farnan-Pizzazz................................... 312 
f. Capitalist-Plaka .................................. 313 
f. Dundeel-Pure Faith ............................ 329 
f. Maurice-Queen's Legacy .................... 339 
c. Justify-Reilly Lincoln .......................... 344 
f. Russian Revolution-Rhema ................. 348 
c. The Autumn Sun-River Drift ............... 351 
f. North Pacific-Romabella ..................... 357 
c. Wootton Bassett-Romantic Vision ...... 359 
c. Snitzel-Rondinella .............................. 360 
f. Farnan-Rosetta .................................. 364 
c. Churchill-Sasanqua ............................ 372 
f. Bivouac-Savanna ............................... 373 
f. Admire Mars-Savelle .......................... 375 
c. Wootton Bassett-Semillon .................. 385 
c. Yes Yes Yes-Shamani ........................ 390 
c. Justify-Shoulders ............................... 405 
c. Brutal-Sistabeel ................................. 411 
c. King's Legacy-Skywards .................... 413 
f. Anders-Smiles for Layla...................... 414 
c. Wootton Bassett-Soubrettes .............. 423 
f. Pierro-So You Merge .......................... 425 
c. So You Think-Splendido..................... 433 
c. Bivouac-Squandered ......................... 434 
c. Russian Revolution-Super Cyclone ..... 456 
f. Hellbent-Tango Gold .......................... 467 
f. Too Darn Hot-Tavispirit ...................... 468 
c. King's Legacy-Tears of Jupiter ........... 470 
f. Capitalist-Thames Court ..................... 475 
f. Written By-Thwayya .......................... 485 
c. Written By-Tie Me Down ................... 486 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 

 

f. So You Think-Transversale ................ 494 
f. The Autumn Sun-Travessia ................ 495 
c. The Autumn Sun-Valley Girl .............. 505 
f. Harry Angel-Velocitea ........................ 508 
f. Dundeel-Vendella .............................. 509 
f. Wootton Bassett-Via Napoli ............... 513 
c. Dundeel-Via Veneto .......................... 514 
f. The Autumn Sun-Whatadeel .............. 530 
f. All Too Hard-Zabay ........................... 537 
f. Cosmic Force-Zadancer ..................... 538 
f. Russian Revolution-Zealot.................. 541 
c. Churchill-Zermatt .............................. 543 
c. Lonhro-Abidewithme ......................... 547 
f. King's Legacy-Alloro .......................... 566 
f. Vancouver-Alpine Julz ....................... 569 
c. Justify-Aotea Miss ............................. 581 
f. Microphone-Arabian Gift .................... 582 

c. Street Boss-Arpeggio ......................... 587 
c. Yes Yes Yes-Assume ......................... 588 
c. Bivouac-Atlanta Peach ....................... 591 
c. North Pacific-Auckland Beauty ........... 594 
f. Bivouac-Beela Hudood ....................... 603 
c. Anders-Birdie May ............................. 612 
c. Deep Field-Californiasurprise ............. 630 
f. Dundeel-Candela ............................... 631 
c. Hellbent-Champalou .......................... 640 
c. Wootton Bassett-Charmont................ 644 
c. Churchill-Chenin Blanc ....................... 647 
c. Hellbent-Chickasaw ........................... 650 
c. Maurice-Chicquita ............................. 651 
c. Deep Field-Claddagh ......................... 660 
f. So You Think-Collins .......................... 663 
f. Dundeel-Conch .................................. 667 
 

 

TAB Karaka Millions Eligible 
 

c. Satono Aladdin-Hui Hai Stars ............. 134 
f. Satono Aladdin-Justlikeyasister .......... 155 

c. Contributer-Little Temple ................... 191 

 

Entain – NZB Insurance Pearl Series Nominated 
 

f. Cool Aza Beel-Meteoric Lass .............. 222 
f. Almanzor-Oneworld Onedream .......... 278 

f. So You Think-Transversale ................. 494 
f. The Autumn Sun-Whatadeel .............. 530 

 

QTIS Fully Qualified 
 

c. Spirit of Boom-Aiden Sea .................. 557 
f. Pierata-Bisou Bisou ........................... 614 

c. Spirit of Boom-Blackbook ................... 617 
c. Spirit of Boom-Boogiedayz ................. 620 

 

VOBIS Sires 
 

c. Frosted-Deliciano .................................. 7 
c. Tagaloa-Diamondsandbubbles ............. 13 
c. Written Tycoon-Diamonds Galore ........ 14 
c. Starspangledbanner-Dolly Fabulous ..... 17 
c. Blue Point-Dual Lane .......................... 29 
c. Russian Camelot-Duchess of Windsor .. 33 
f. Shamus Award-Fille Champagne .......... 81 
f. Toronado-Joan's a Jett ...................... 152 
f. Blue Point-Le Castile .......................... 182 
f. Blue Point-Lodi .................................. 192 
f. Toronado-Madrugada ........................ 203 
c. Tagaloa-Makrooma ........................... 204 
c. Tagaloa-Miss Sentimental ................. 238 
c. Russian Camelot-Playtime ................. 315 
c. Alabama Express-Santa Catarina ....... 370 
f. Written Tycoon-Selica........................ 384 

c. Tagaloa-Shantha's Girl....................... 392 
f. Russian Camelot-Sticking Point ........... 440 
c. Doubtland-Suadela ............................ 447 
c. Nicconi-Swing Note ........................... 463 
f. Earthlight-Under My Spell................... 500 
c. Toronado-Valanetti ........................... 504 
f. Hanseatic-What a Smasher ................ 531 
c. Doubtland-Yatima ............................. 536 
f. Brazen Beau-Zigwig ........................... 545 
c. Written Tycoon-Affairoftheheart ......... 553 
c. Royal Meeting-Alana's Party ............... 563 
c. Lucky Vega-Badea............................. 598 
f. Blue Point-Bargain ............................. 600 
f. Russian Camelot-Bewildering ............. 608 
 

 


	24KAA Vendor Index
	24KAA Stabling Index
	24KAA Sire Index
	24KAA Dam Index
	24KAA Schemes Index

